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 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
WORK SESSION & SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE – REVISION #1  


 
DATE:  Thursday, November 2, 2017 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
8:30 am  • 2018 Gunnison County Budget 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
10:30 am  • ADDED: Resolution; Supporting the Grant Application for a Local Parks and Outdoor 


Recreation Grant from the State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund and the 
Completion of Shady Island River Park Planning 


 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS JOINT WORK SESSION: 
 
PLACE:   Marble Community Church Fellowship Hall, 121 W. State Street, Marble, CO 81623 
 
5:30 pm   • Joint Work Session with the Marble Town Council 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
 
  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






 


   Memorandum 
 
To:  Members of the Gunnison County Board of County 


Commissioners 
From: Administration Department 
Date: October 13, 2017 
Re:  2018 Staff-Proposed Budget 
 


The 2018 staff-proposed budget has been developed following our adopted financial 
policies and was once again informed by the results expected as outlined in your Strategic 
Business Plan.   


This budget includes total appropriations of $92,118,089. In the General Fund we have 
presented a budget with ending available resources of 25% of current-year expenses.  In 
salary and benefit totals we included a 5% COLA and merit increases, with no increase in 
health insurance premiums.  We are providing both a summary and detail document for 
your reference. 


We will discuss each fund individually during the upcoming budget work sessions and will 
continue to update as necessary based on additional data and decisions made.  If you have 
questions, please contact us.  Thank you. 


 


 







2018 Consolidated Budget Summary


Fund
2018 Beginning 


Balance


Estimated 


Revenues


Interfund 


Transfers


2018   Available 


Resources


Net Budgeted 


Expenditures


Interfund 


Transfers


2018              


Total 


Appropriations


2018       


Ending         


Balance


General Fund: 5,266,152 12,723,822 892,820 18,882,794 13,930,683 714,072 14,644,755 4,238,039


Special Revenue Funds:


Road and Bridge 2,180,100 4,662,905 63,888 6,906,893 6,012,535 272,324 6,284,859 622,034


Human Services 497,137 4,278,983 0 4,776,120 4,136,731 326,229 4,462,960 313,160


Public Health Agency 14,661 788,744 297,915 1,101,320 950,178 136,116 1,086,294 15,026


Conservation Trust 11,557 63,079 0 74,636 640 71,000 71,640 2,996


Sales Tax 879,748 1,926,500 0 2,806,248 277,423 1,892,959 2,170,382 635,866


Land Preservation 645,096 447,572 0 1,092,668 705,420 0 705,420 387,248


Mosquito Control District 11,011 79,327 15,846 106,184 93,853 1,225 95,078 11,106


Sage Grouse Trust 33,169 81,952 0 115,121 2,000 43,000 45,000 70,121


Risk Management 547,832 61,827 0 609,659 85,000 0 85,000 524,659


Housing Authority 184,653 39,860 0 224,513 47,411 23,712 71,123 153,390


Marketing District 1,216,908 1,906,870 0 3,123,778 1,753,502 6,576 1,760,078 1,363,700


Transportation Authority 2,579,496 3,892,420 0 6,471,916 3,462,779 10,000 3,472,779 2,999,137


Fiduciary Funds:


Public Trustee Agency 38,461 66,000 36,915 141,376 102,915 0 102,915 38,461


Debt Service Funds:


Debt Service 130,237 286,416 1,707,467 2,124,120 1,993,883 0 1,993,883 130,237


Capital Projects Funds:


Airport Construction 1,338 465,231 337,827 804,396 700,206 0 700,206 104,190


Capital Expenditures 2,330,522 444,907 250,000 3,025,429 693,307 0 693,307 2,332,122


Enterprise Funds:


Airport Operations 1,321,434 1,342,689 0 2,664,123 1,368,015 110,111 1,478,126 1,185,997


Sewer District 1,159,836 678,766 0 1,838,602 574,866 64,988 639,854 1,198,748


Water District 552,903 377,026 42,729 972,658 390,547 22,871 413,418 559,240


Solid Waste 963,875 1,062,469 0 2,026,344 884,161 65,507 949,668 1,076,676


Gunnison Valley Health 38,449,643 50,571,557 0 89,021,200 43,832,656 0 43,832,656 45,188,544


Gunnison Senior Housing 110,917 236,187 0 347,104 178,043 0 178,043 169,061


Assisted Living 3,051 36,488 0 39,539 36,488 0 36,488 3,051


Internal Service Funds:


ISF-I 1,652,184 1,860,250 0 3,512,434 2,430,565 72,204 2,502,769 1,009,665


ISF-II 665,478 807,465 11,000 1,483,943 804,454 72,178 876,632 607,311


ISF-III 1,762,294 2,666,500 0 4,428,794 2,760,016 4,740 2,764,756 1,664,038


Total County Budget 63,209,693 91,855,812 3,656,407 158,721,912 88,208,277 3,909,812 92,118,089 66,603,823







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


100 Fairgrounds Management 94,592              257,274             (162,682)           100,150             288,819             (188,669)           100,100             290,374             (190,274)           85,850              297,086             (211,236)           


101 Commissioners 108                   350,369             (350,261)           -                       440,055             (440,055)           -                       439,390             (439,390)           -                       423,605             (423,605)           


101-01 Contributions-Economic Dev -                       14,514              (14,514)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             


101-01 122-0 Economic Dev-SCASDP Grant 270,334             270,335             (1)                     360,000             360,000             -                       360,000             360,000             -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-01 730-0 Economic Dev-Eco Plan-DOLA Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-01 730-1 Gunnison County Economic Plan - Non-grant -                       6,385                (6,385)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-02 Contributions-Health & Welfare -                       90,135              (90,135)             -                       56,800              (56,800)             -                       56,825              (56,825)             -                       65,000              (65,000)             


101-03 Contributions-Culture & Rec -                       1,942                (1,942)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               


102 Board Support -                       93,941              (93,941)             -                       102,551             (102,551)           -                       101,642             (101,642)           -                       74,286              (74,286)             


103 Operational Management 256                   307,255             (306,999)           -                       365,895             (365,895)           -                       358,520             (358,520)           -                       448,648             (448,648)           


104 Public Information -                       84,784              (84,784)             -                       95,566              (95,566)             -                       94,259              (94,259)             -                       86,046              (86,046)             


106 Alternative Services 37,088              60,113              (23,025)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             35,000              72,749              (37,749)             


107 Detention Services 54,299              839,346             (785,048)           32,000              914,913             (882,913)           47,985              955,829             (907,844)           49,257              975,922             (926,665)           


108 Enforcement and Public Assis 75,495              525,739             (450,244)           31,500              652,829             (621,329)           51,693              624,063             (572,370)           52,700              675,728             (623,028)           


109 Operational Support 40,886              867,110             (826,224)           25,000              997,937             (972,937)           25,000              1,016,429          (991,429)           31,987              1,189,898          (1,157,911)         


109-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Sheriff 26,554              27,626              (1,072)               7,000                7,000                -                       8,576                8,766                (190)                  7,188                7,188                -                       


110 Clerk 10                     43,160              (43,150)             -                       46,966              (46,966)             1                       45,536              (45,535)             -                       56,740              (56,740)             


111 Motor Vehicle 208,280             223,509             (15,229)             201,000             277,326             (76,326)             202,000             274,345             (72,345)             207,000             286,669             (79,669)             


112 Recording 214,340             186,239             28,101              187,300             229,237             (41,937)             187,300             226,883             (39,583)             210,300             208,214             2,086                


112-01 Recording-Technology Reserve 2,470                2,470                -                       10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                


113 Elections 23,772              246,524             (222,752)           45,500              201,733             (156,233)           20,500              187,427             (166,927)           75,500              230,368             (154,868)           


114 Revenue 765,778             259,830             505,948             659,000             260,535             398,465             759,000             255,485             503,515             669,000             262,854             406,146             


115 Investments -                       13,255              (13,255)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       14,957              (14,957)             


117 Courtroom Security -                       38,574              (38,574)             -                       40,623              (40,623)             -                       36,639              (36,639)             -                       42,309              (42,309)             


117-00 326-0 Courtroom Security Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       38,445              38,445              -                       -                       -                       -                       


118 Investigations -                       148,493             (148,493)           -                       161,371             (161,371)           -                       177,701             (177,701)           -                       168,752             (168,752)           


119 Major Incident Response -                       11,797              (11,797)             -                       15,349              (15,349)             -                       15,213              (15,213)             -                       21,025              (21,025)             


119-01 Major Incident Response-SAR 4,422                5,238                (816)                  4,000                8,795                (4,795)               4,748                8,946                (4,198)               4,000                12,170              (8,170)               


119-01 321-0 DOLA SAR Equipment Grant 14,599              14,599              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       


119-01 322-0 DOLA SAR Reimbursable Grant 369                   909                   (539)                  3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


120 Operational Support-Detention 1,785                179,188             (177,402)           -                       194,819             (194,819)           -                       181,577             (181,577)           -                       192,233             (192,233)           


120-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Detention 2,670                2,670                -                       4,195                4,195                -                       -                       -                       -                       5,590                5,590                -                       


121-00 338-0 Education and Support-COEM 56,850              126,559             (69,709)             56,250              131,646             (75,396)             56,250              134,023             (77,773)             56,250              142,390             (86,140)             


122 Emergency Operations Center 597                   597                   -                       1,585                1,585                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


122-00 338-0 Emergency Ops Center-COEM 18,788              44,401              (25,613)             18,750              43,067              (24,317)             18,750              44,149              (25,399)             18,750              46,650              (27,900)             


122-01 EOC-Hazardous Materials 6,198                16,728              (10,529)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,724                15,695              (11,971)             


122-02 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             


123-01 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


125 Coroner 16                     114,538             (114,522)           -                       141,901             (141,901)           -                       138,538             (138,538)           -                       146,145             (146,145)           


150 Human Resources -                       130,136             (130,136)           -                       158,032             (158,032)           -                       158,356             (158,356)           -                       164,805             (164,805)           


152 Substance Abuse Prevention 4,901                4,901                -                       4,000                4,000                -                       40,760              40,760              -                       37,500              37,500              -                       


152-00 103-0 Drug Free Communities 118,519             118,519             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       


152-00 123-0 OBH LEAF Grant 61,306              56,536              4,770                46,100              43,571              2,529                32,439              30,885              1,554                -                       -                       -                       


152-00 124-0 Tony Grampsas Youth Svcs-TGYS 47,179              41,435              5,743                49,928              45,437              4,491                33,305              30,256              3,049                -                       -                       -                       


158 Youth Intervention Services 3,640                40,886              (37,245)             2,800                54,030              (51,230)             1,800                53,030              (51,230)             1,800                74,501              (72,701)             


158-00 102-0 Div of Criminal Justice Grant 34,935              34,935              0                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       


158-00 119-0 Juvenile Assistance Grant 22,564              22,564              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


158-00 301-0 SB 94 26,969              23,969              3,000                37,070              34,070              3,000                37,070              37,070              -                       37,070              37,070              -                       


158-00 346-0 SB 215 953                   953                   -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       


194 Wildlife Conservation -                       2,929                (2,929)               -                       5,480                (5,480)               -                       2,698                (2,698)               -                       5,265                (5,265)               


194-01 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse 63,926              75,504              (11,578)             71,109              88,097              (16,988)             77,369              61,181              16,188              49,000              66,019              (17,019)             


194-01 348-0 EIAF 9016 Gunnison Sage Grouse EIS Review 13,778              13,778              -                       10,890              10,890              -                       5,308                5,308                -                       6,127                6,000                127                   


194-01 349-0 Sage Grouse Habitat Grant 41,000              41,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


194-01 721-0 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse I&E 1,189                1,189                -                       2,000                2,000                -                       1,023                1,023                -                       700                   700                   -                       


211 Liqour Licenses 4,167                7,418                (3,251)               4,623                8,351                (3,728)               5,623                7,676                (2,053)               4,723                8,052                (3,329)               


262 County Attorney 77,274              597,144             (519,870)           102,150             648,341             (546,191)           83,770              588,674             (504,904)           102,150             676,031             (573,881)           


262-01 Attorney - Water Resource Prot 533                   2                       532                   350                   -                       350                   900                   -                       900                   900                   -                       900                   


300 Adult Programming -                       61,510              (61,510)             -                       67,901              (67,901)             -                       66,651              (66,651)             -                       70,577              (70,577)             


338 Trails - Parks -                       22,328              (22,328)             15,000              37,762              (22,762)             15,150              13,862              1,288                15,000              43,664              (28,664)             


338-01 342-0 Trails - Whitewater Park GOCO 1,003                1,003                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350 Program Support 648                   34,380              (33,732)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,381              (31,381)             


350-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 3,351                3,351                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       3,140                3,140                -                       


363 Weed Management 73,058              189,131             (116,073)           79,820              191,087             (111,267)           77,980              189,676             (111,696)           77,900              203,335             (125,435)           


363-00 101-0 Cheatgrass Management -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


363-00 108-0 Soap Creek Weed Management 3,250                3,250                -                       -                       5,000                (5,000)               -                       -                       -                       5,000                5,000                -                       


363-00 304-0 Absinth Wormwood Weed Mgmt 1,699                1,699                -                       -                       -                       -                       1,000                1,000                -                       600                   600                   -                       


363-00 354-0 UERVC -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       21,280              17,280              4,000                -                       -                       -                       


386 Facilities & Grounds 136                   297,483             (297,347)           -                       320,241             (320,241)           67                     366,231             (366,164)           -                       349,357             (349,357)           


386-01 Fac & Grnds-Courthouse -                       147,721             (147,721)           -                       145,396             (145,396)           -                       145,806             (145,806)           -                       145,796             (145,796)           


386-02 Fac & Grnds-Family Svcs Center 79,398              57,696              21,702              64,752              61,530              3,222                79,560              44,626              34,934              79,560              66,837              12,723              


386-03 Fac & Grnds-Blackstock 306                   92,462              (92,157)             -                       90,121              (90,121)             -                       86,307              (86,307)             -                       105,884             (105,884)           


386-04 Fac & Grnds-202 E Georgia 20,839              9,683                11,156              16,045              14,311              1,734                15,000              13,251              1,749                15,000              12,351              2,649                


386-05 Fac & Grnds-Library 16,000              8,549                7,451                16,000              9,230                6,770                16,000              6,399                9,601                16,000              8,364                7,636                


386-06 Fac & Grnds-Non-County Maint -                       2,831                (2,831)               -                       4,606                (4,606)               -                       4,616                (4,616)               -                       4,957                (4,957)               


386-07 Fac & Grnds-Ohio City Town Hall 440                   1,076                (635)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               193                   700                   (507)                  -                       400                   (400)                  


386-08 Fac & Grnds-Public Safety Center -                       124,859             (124,859)           -                       133,322             (133,322)           -                       123,989             (123,989)           -                       224,380             (224,380)           


400 Youth Development -                       127,880             (127,880)           -                       150,152             (150,152)           -                       150,028             (150,028)           -                       157,441             (157,441)           


444 Project Services -                       69,776              (69,776)             -                       78,129              (78,129)             -                       77,959              (77,959)             -                       80,489              (80,489)             


530 Senior Resources -                       -                       -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


530-00 110-0 Home and Comm Based Svcs HCBS 82,491              85,117              (2,626)               77,390              88,268              (10,878)             77,390              85,290              (7,900)               85,129              95,904              (10,775)             
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530-00 111-0 Transportation Grants 3,607                12,239              (8,632)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


530-00 314-0 Region 10 Senior Coordinator 42,998              48,302              (5,304)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               43,000              49,225              (6,225)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               


530-01 Senior Resources-Senior Cooks 4,073                43,836              (39,763)             -                       40,392              (40,392)             8,366                47,997              (39,631)             -                       41,420              (41,420)             


541 Landfill-BSCC -                       265                   (265)                  -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               


550 Child & Family Health -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,839                (2,839)               


550-00 305-0 Nurse Family Partnership NFP 70,943              70,943              -                       76,422              76,422              -                       36,366              36,366              -                       63,323              63,323              -                       


550-00 705-0 Nurturing Parenting Prog NPP 29,900              29,288              612                   17,204              17,204              -                       17,154              17,154              -                       15,858              15,858              -                       


550-00 710-0 Early Childhood Council 53,996              51,447              2,550                59,202              57,201              2,001                59,202              55,793              3,409                53,360              48,509              4,851                


550-00 710-1 ECC-Race to the Top 22,396              21,700              695                   25,718              24,493              1,225                13,540              12,872              668                   -                       -                       -                       


550-00 710-2 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 11,023              11,023              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       20,058              20,058              -                       17,700              17,701              (1)                     


550-00 710-3 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 7,249                7,159                90                     -                       -                       -                       11,040              11,040              -                       6,134                5,598                536                   


550-00 710-4 CCCAP - Early Childhood Council 171                   156                   16                     4,620                4,620                -                       18,544              17,254              1,290                23,000              20,821              2,179                


550-00 712-0 Caring for Colorado 20,597              20,597              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 712-1 Multicultural Services 648                   648                   -                       2,000                2,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-01 716-0 Children's Light Prgm 400                   400                   -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-02 Dental 500                   500                   -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


555-01 Light Program -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


560 Family Planning 43,677              42,649              1,028                47,800              47,334              466                   43,900              43,579              321                   46,000              45,478              522                   


560-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 130,695             125,965             4,729                115,917             105,379             10,538              115,917             105,379             10,538              123,573             113,036             10,537              


600 Assessment Administration 9,272                344,181             (334,908)           10,000              401,465             (391,465)           10,000              364,345             (354,345)           10,000              355,630             (345,630)           


601 Appraisal -                       499,668             (499,668)           -                       493,531             (493,531)           -                       501,196             (501,196)           -                       566,707             (566,707)           


703 Development Review 376,485             555,919             (179,434)           320,680             576,740             (256,060)           350,715             545,083             (194,368)           328,550             587,347             (258,797)           


704 Oil & Gas Permitting 2,600                24,805              (22,205)             5,000                31,397              (26,397)             2,410                20,688              (18,278)             4,800                20,897              (16,097)             


705 Long-Range Planning & Projects -                       114,299             (114,299)           -                       137,738             (137,738)           40,000              180,257             (140,257)           27,360              165,474             (138,114)           


709 Leadership and Communication 237                   -                       237                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


710 Codes & Regulations -                       31,310              (31,310)             -                       52,650              (52,650)             -                       49,153              (49,153)             -                       64,860              (64,860)             


718 Accounting & Auditing -                       394,063             (394,063)           -                       431,820             (431,820)           -                       418,568             (418,568)           -                       475,011             (475,011)           


719 Planning & Analysis -                       80,162              (80,162)             -                       109,296             (109,296)           -                       103,677             (103,677)           -                       105,067             (105,067)           


800 Compensated Absences -                       -                       -                       -                       14,119              (14,119)             -                       68,745              (68,745)             -                       14,825              (14,825)             


805 Weather Modification -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             


806 Veterans 8,316                4,344                3,972                5,427                5,427                -                       8,316                8,069                247                   11,700              11,884              (184)                  


807 Historic Preservation 15,000              16,825              (1,825)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               -                       2,707                (2,707)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               


808 District Attorney -                       313,307             (313,307)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       358,321             (358,321)           


814 General Fund 8,699,727          1,134,479          7,565,247          9,320,591          1,432,623          7,887,968          9,484,893          1,432,938          8,051,955          9,546,170          1,369,326          8,176,844          


814-01 General Fund-Library District 846,976             846,976             -                       908,013             908,013             0                       908,713             908,713             -                       947,200             947,200             -                       


814-02 General Fund-Workforce Impact 214,371             15,203              199,169             83,000              16,600              66,400              188,400             20,856              167,544             83,000              16,600              66,400              


814-03 Building Const. Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


814-04 Courthouse Renovation Reserve 3,451                138,701             (135,250)           -                       -                       -                       140                   -                       140                   -                       -                       -                       


814-05 4-H Building Renovation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       50,000              100,000             (50,000)             25,000              25,000              -                       


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       16,641              (16,641)             -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       7,500                (7,500)               


Totals 13,345,315      13,062,608      282,707            13,617,965      14,333,429      (715,464)          14,163,723      14,367,474      (203,750)          13,616,642      14,644,755      (1,028,113)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 5,187,196         4,775,311         5,469,903         5,266,153         


Ending Fund Balance 5,469,903         4,059,847         5,266,153         4,238,040         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 41.87% 28.32% 36.65% 28.94%


Unrestricted % 35.99%


Unreserved Fund Balance 4,700,775          3,251,055          4,328,581          3,233,168          


Hospital Bond Guarantee -                       -                       -                       -                       


Water Resources Protection 88,062              81,989              88,962              89,862              


Workforce Impact Fees 681,066             726,803             848,610             915,010             


Courthouse Renovation Reserve -                       (0)                     -                       -                       


Series 2010 Bond Reserve -                       0                       -                       -                       
5,469,903          4,059,847          5,266,153          4,238,040          


Ending Unreserved Fund Balance % of Total Operational Expenditures 25.55%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


310-01 Road Construction-Construction 207,867             255,818             (47,951)             -                       239,851             (239,851)           -                       646                   (646)                  -                       207,858             (207,858)           


310-01 105-0 Taylor river Road -                       19,350              (19,350)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


310-01 806-0 Cottonwood Pass -                       -                       -                       450,000             550,000             (100,000)           450,000             150,000             300,000             1,000,000          1,000,000          -                       


320 Road Maintenance 45,878              3,098,049          (3,052,172)         -                       2,498,054          (2,498,054)         60,000              2,663,804          (2,603,804)         60,000              2,711,603          (2,651,603)         


322 Bridges -                       212,335             (212,335)           -                       87,895              (87,895)             -                       50,159              (50,159)             -                       83,097              (83,097)             


322-01 106-0 Slate River Bridge -                       -                       -                       100,000             100,000             -                       50,500              50,500              -                       50,000              150,000             (100,000)           


322-01 125-0 Cumberland Bridge 129,475             130,285             (810)                  20,525              72,297              (51,772)             -                       323                   (323)                  38,110              56,695              (18,585)             


330 Winter Maintenance 4,200                852,853             (848,653)           1,000                998,363             (997,363)           1,000                1,022,288          (1,021,288)         1,000                1,026,153          (1,025,153)         


335 Operational Support 4,460,497          682,970             3,777,527          4,031,018          881,798             3,149,220          4,429,061          809,236             3,619,825          3,435,108          812,576             2,622,532          


335-01 Operational Supp-Marble Bank -                       2,629                (2,629)               9,100                18,104              (9,004)               6,000                12,304              (6,304)               6,000                12,573              (6,573)               


335-02 Operational Supp-Industrial Pk 49,668              14,677              34,991              53,000              44,339              8,661                53,005              36,589              16,416              53,010              40,245              12,765              


338 Trails -                       32,634              (32,634)             -                       36,475              (36,475)             -                       33,975              (33,975)             -                       34,862              (34,862)             


338-01 Trails-Construction -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       


338-01 303-0 Trails-Highway 135 Trail 355,549             490,143             (134,594)           64,000              72,000              (8,000)               64,000              111,579             (47,579)             -                       -                       -                       


338-01 339-0 Trails-Anthracite Bridge -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


339-02 Municipalities-Mt. CB 55,868              53,368              2,500                57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,565              60,565              (3,000)               


339-03 Municipalities-Marble 4,894                6,762                (1,869)               1,000                11,589              (10,589)             1,000                10,589              (9,589)               1,000                11,439              (10,439)             


339-04 Municipalities-Pitkin -                       17,527              (17,527)             -                       18,285              (18,285)             -                       30,688              (30,688)             -                       17,738              (17,738)             


339-05 Municipalities-Somerset -                       3,953                (3,953)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               


800 Compensated Absences -                       12,291              (12,291)             -                       -                       -                       -                       20,814              (20,814)             -                       30,000              (30,000)             


Totals 5,313,895         5,885,646         (571,751)          4,812,104         5,718,966         (906,862)          5,172,027         5,068,410         103,617            4,726,793         6,284,859         (1,558,066)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,648,234         1,568,772         2,076,483         2,180,100         


Ending Fund Balance 2,076,483         661,910            2,180,100         622,034            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 35.28% 11.57% 43.01% 9.90%


Unreserved Available Resources 2,076,483          661,910             2,180,100          622,034             


Cottonwood Pass Construction Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
2,076,483          661,910             2,180,100          622,034             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 9.90%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HUMAN SERVICES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


155-00 300-0 HB 1451 Grant 83,290              83,290              -                       105,350             102,318             3,032                90,040              90,040              -                       94,871              94,871              -                       


155-00 725-0 System of Care, Community of Excellence 50,523              49,920              603                   40,000              39,216              784                   63,000              61,807              1,193                49,904              48,911              993                   


340-11 SSDev-TANF Admin Gunn 63,428              71,838              (8,410)               95,994              98,799              (2,805)               110,000             122,279             (12,279)             105,933             123,152             (17,219)             


340-11 000-1 Employment Focused Funds 376                   376                   0                       10,090              10,090              -                       10,991              10,992              (1)                     -                       -                       -                       


340-12 SSDev-TANF Non-Admin Gunn 83,741              106,372             (22,631)             95,287              128,218             (32,931)             70,000              85,000              (15,000)             97,785              115,882             (18,097)             


340-15 Child Care Admin Gunnison -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       68,767              68,767              -                       67,090              67,090              -                       


340-61 SSDev-TANF Admin Hins 3,536                25,513              (21,977)             10,237              31,534              (21,297)             13,603              16,809              (3,206)               17,036              19,136              (2,100)               


340-62 SSDev-TANF Non Admin Hins 3,646                4,875                (1,229)               3,092                5,000                (1,908)               1,350                1,800                (450)                  2,473                3,755                (1,282)               


340-14 PS-Child Care-Direct Gunn 90,101              106,046             (15,945)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             119,848             138,737             (18,889)             


350-12 PS-Child Care-Admin Gunn 37,697              41,648              (3,951)               44,469              44,469              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350-21 PS-County Admin Gunn 348,623             418,988             (70,365)             463,495             528,714             (65,219)             361,863             452,339             (90,476)             419,064             523,830             (104,766)           


350-21 000-1 PS-County Admin APS Gunn 65,516              87,499              (21,983)             42,778              84,578              (41,800)             42,952              53,690              (10,738)             44,386              55,483              (11,097)             


350-22 PS-Non-Alloc Gunn -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350-24 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Gunn 332,245             1,933                330,312             335,575             2,384                333,191             340,699             206,972             133,727             343,300             206,616             136,684             


340-64 PS-Child Care-Direct Hins 23,040              25,163              (2,123)               25,237              28,250              (3,013)               4,883                7,896                (3,013)               19,317              22,218              (2,901)               


340-65 PS-Child Care-Admin Hins 25,770              6,434                19,336              4,970                4,970                -                       25,390              25,390              -                       24,797              24,797              -                       


350-71 PS-County Admin Hins 50,179              (60)                    50,238              40,898              1,125                39,773              55,898              1,465                54,433              56,310              1,249                55,061              


350-74 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Hins 713                   367                   346                   700                   733                   (33)                    700                   676                   24                     700                   700                   -                       


360-11 Child Welf 80/20 Gunn 488,014             602,317             (114,304)           508,944             623,192             (114,248)           491,848             609,435             (117,587)           542,502             677,753             (135,251)           


360-12 Child Welf 100 Gunn 59,491              59,491              (0)                     61,551              61,551              -                       62,952              62,952              -                       68,284              68,284              -                       


360-13 Child Welf Res Ment Gunnison 1,938                2,422                (484)                  -                       -                       -                       75                     94                     (19)                    -                       -                       -                       


360-14 Child Welf Out of Home Gunn 50,726              63,359              (12,633)             36,000              45,000              (9,000)               46,671              58,564              (11,893)             47,440              59,300              (11,860)             


360-15 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Gunn 14,491              18,190              (3,699)               14,400              18,000              (3,600)               12,606              15,758              (3,152)               14,000              17,500              (3,500)               


360-16 Child Welf Sub Adopt Gunn 34,557              45,604              (11,046)             40,000              50,000              (10,000)             29,926              35,000              (5,074)               36,000              45,000              (9,000)               


360-17 Hotline 8,956                8,956                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


360-19 315-0 CW SB 94 5,229                5,254                (25)                    3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


360-19 317-0 CW Title XX -                       -                       -                       1,200                1,500                (300)                  440                   550                   (110)                  -                       -                       -                       


360-19 501-0 CW-Foster Parent Donations 3,322                3,322                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       


360-21 CORE 100 Gunn 36,960              36,960              (0)                     60,625              60,625              -                       38,993              38,993              -                       72,663              72,663              -                       


360-22 CORE 80/20 Gunn 59,036              73,795              (14,759)             60,290              75,363              (15,073)             57,969              72,461              (14,492)             62,617              78,271              (15,654)             


360-61 Child Welf 80/20 Hins 25,769              32,612              (6,842)               32,730              40,913              (8,183)               26,207              32,759              (6,552)               39,585              40,185              (600)                  


360-62 Child Welf 100 Hins 2,649                2,649                -                       2,607                2,607                -                       2,724                2,724                -                       2,662                2,662                -                       


360-64 Child Welf Out of Home Hins (540)                  (676)                  135                   -                       -                       -                       (136)                  (171)                  35                     -                       -                       -                       


360-65 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Hins 1,889                2,361                (472)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  


360-71 CORE 100 Hins 2,174                2,174                -                       15,980              15,980              -                       15,980              207                   15,773              15,980              15,980              -                       


360-72 CORE 80/20 Hins 6,957                8,697                (1,739)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               


365-11 CSS-Gunn 69,454              93,293              (23,839)             81,500              112,345             (30,845)             80,200              103,569             (23,369)             81,200              102,055             (20,855)             


365-12 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Gunn 2,425                -                       2,425                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                


365-61 CSS-Hins 84                     132                   (48)                    -                       -                       -                       30                     20                     10                     30                     20                     10                     


365-62 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Hins 339                   -                       339                   20                     -                       20                     100                   -                       100                   100                   -                       100                   


380-00 318-0 Pub Assis-CSBG 33,758              33,758              -                       44,236              44,236              -                       43,748              43,748              -                       58,981              58,981              -                       


380-00 319-0 Pub Assis-Energy Assis EOC 14,338              13,533              806                   14,000              13,083              917                   10,500              10,000              500                   10,500              10,000              500                   


380-00 502-0 Pub Assis-General Assistance 825                   1,266                (441)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               


380-11 PA-LEAP Admin Gunn 10,268              10,268              -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,200                1,200                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       


380-12 PA-LEAP Benefits Gunn 112,562             112,562             -                       105,000             105,000             -                       112,000             112,000             -                       115,000             115,000             -                       


380-21 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Gunn 19,822              22,791              (2,970)               18,598              22,998              (4,400)               29,840              24,966              4,874                19,578              21,972              (2,394)               


380-22 PA-Old Age Pension Gunn 99,386              99,386              -                       111,604             111,604             -                       99,646              99,646              -                       112,374             112,374             -                       


380-23 PA-Medical Transportation Gunn 29,639              29,644              (4)                     35,468              35,468              -                       31,000              31,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       


380-32 PA-Food Assis Benefits Gunn 1,451,683          1,451,683          -                       1,683,000          1,683,000          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       


380-33 PA-Food Assis Collection Gunn (20)                    -                       (20)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


380-62 PA-LEAP Benefits Hins 8,606                8,606                -                       7,000                7,000                -                       8,600                8,600                -                       8,800                8,800                -                       


380-71 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Hins (4)                     (5)                     1                       800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  


380-72 PA-Old Age Pension Hins 7,163                7,163                -                       15,300              15,300              -                       7,647                7,647                -                       7,650                7,650                -                       


380-73 PA-Medical Transportation Hins 8,901                8,901                -                       12,934              12,934              -                       14,000              14,000              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       


380-82 PA-Food Assis Benefits Hins 49,483              49,483              -                       50,244              50,244              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       


380-83 PA-Food Assis Collections Hins -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 727-0 PS-Health Coverage Guide (Hilltop) 8,516                8,526                (10)                    3,614                3,614                -                       1,671                1,671                -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 3,991,268         3,948,676         42,593              4,445,776         4,451,805         (6,029)              4,029,616         4,155,449         (125,833)          4,278,983         4,462,960         (183,977)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 580,377            628,723            622,970            497,137            


Ending Fund Balance 622,970            622,694            497,137            313,160            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 15.78% 13.99% 11.96% 7.02%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


350 Program Support 228,422             283,570             (55,148)             281,245             294,701             (13,456)             295,808             289,715             6,093                310,478             318,478             (8,000)               


350-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 5,010                5,010                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,924                2,924                -                       6,278                6,278                -                       


550 Child & Family Health -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 109-0 Women, Infant, Children WIC 57,056              52,027              5,030                57,825              52,569              5,256                60,705              55,451              5,254                58,429              58,356              73                     


550-00 332-0 DTaP Immunization Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 333-0 Child Care Inspect Stds Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 336-0 317 Policy Transition Project -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 344-0 IMM-RACK 10,941              9,107                1,834                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 345-0 HPV 12,247              10,155              2,092                -                       -                       -                       4,950                4,500                450                   -                       -                       -                       


550-00 702-0 Immunizations 21,235              21,235              -                       18,663              18,663              -                       30,505              30,505              -                       29,466              29,068              398                   


550-00 729-0 Baby and Me Tobacco Free 7,730                7,730                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       


555 Community Health Services 166,654             145,663             20,991              138,996             151,385             (12,389)             155,541             151,435             4,106                155,834             152,178             3,656                


555-00 307-0 Cancer Cardio Pulm Dis CCPD 36,307              32,588              3,719                35,210              34,434              776                   41,635              38,532              3,103                35,210              33,534              1,676                


555-00 308-0 Tobacco Education Prevention -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 309-0 West Central Partnership 32,673              32,673              -                       40,600              40,600              -                       53,100              53,100              -                       49,600              49,600              -                       


555-00 310-0 EPSDT - Healthy Communities 7,728                7,728                -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       


555-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco 45,531              42,583              2,948                36,062              35,422              640                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 347-0 EBOLA Grant 11,760              10,720              1,041                3,327                3,025                302                   2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       


555-00 350-0 CTC - Communities that Care 27,411              26,144              1,267                91,519              87,159              4,360                135,540             128,142             7,398                167,556             159,577             7,979                


555-00 353-0 State Innovation Model 894                   894                   -                       13,000              13,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 505-0 Regional Care Coordinator RCCO 16,640              16,640              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       


555-00 707-0 Emergency Preparedness EPR 16,809              15,283              1,527                19,659              17,834              1,825                19,659              17,837              1,822                22,983              20,894              2,089                


555-00 707-1 EPR Additional Funding 13,672              12,429              1,243                -                       -                       -                       13,617              12,378              1,239                -                       -                       -                       


555-00 707-2 Zika Grant -                       -                       -                       2,800                2,719                81                     2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       


555-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 2,517                2,517                -                       9,088                9,088                -                       19,592              19,592              -                       19,272              13,160              6,112                


555-00 733-0 CHF - Health Navigation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       11,619              11,619              -                       34,858              34,750              108                   


555-01 Prenatal 1,548                2,500                (952)                  2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               


555-02 Consumer Protection 42,193              42,193              -                       84,300              96,703              (12,403)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


556-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       36,062              35,422              640                   36,055              33,385              2,670                


556-00 353-0 State Innovation Model -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       14,340              14,340              -                       9,560                9,560                -                       


556-02 Consumer Protection -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       78,740              83,292              (4,552)               88,300              100,696             (12,396)             


Totals 764,978            779,387            (14,409)            897,986            926,994            (29,008)            1,042,997         1,020,852         22,145              1,086,659         1,086,294         365                   


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 6,925                37,032              (7,484)              14,661              


Ending Fund Balance (7,484)              8,024                14,661              15,026              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -0.96% 0.87% 1.44% 1.38%


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


816 Conservation Trust 63,074              72,570              (9,496)               54,000              127,890             (73,890)             57,051              124,890             (67,839)             63,079              71,640              (8,561)               


Totals 63,074              72,570              (9,496)              54,000              127,890            (73,890)            57,051              124,890            (67,839)            63,079              71,640              (8,561)              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 88,892              83,507              79,396              11,557              


Ending Fund Balance 79,396              9,617                11,557              2,996                


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 109.41% 7.52% 9.25% 4.18%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
DEBT SERVICE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


825-01 Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond 1,332,558          1,332,985          (427)                  1,325,255          1,325,255          -                       1,325,651          1,325,240          411                   1,320,620          1,320,620          0                       


825-02 Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond 673,786             673,263             523                   673,763             673,763             -                       673,763             673,763             0                       673,263             673,263             -                       


Totals 2,006,344         2,006,248         96                     1,999,018         1,999,018         -                        1,999,414         1,999,003         411                   1,993,883         1,993,883         0                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 129,730            129,730            129,826            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance 129,826            129,730            130,238            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 6.47% 6.49% 6.52% 6.53%


Unreserved Fund Balance 129,601             129,730             130,238             130,238             


Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond Reserve 226                   -                       -                       -                       


Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
129,826             -                       -                       -                       
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT OPERATIONS FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


610 Operational Support 106,523             241,375             (134,852)           87,362              380,322             (292,960)           132,807             427,466             (294,659)           127,934             329,091             (201,157)           


610-01 Support Planning & Develop -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


611 Strategic Development -                       38,507              (38,507)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       67,134              (67,134)             


612-01 Runway & Grounds 199,614             223,237             (23,623)             157,534             194,736             (37,202)             157,534             198,425             (40,891)             265,290             222,637             42,653              


612-02 Snow Removal -                       168,461             (168,461)           -                       188,002             (188,002)           16,000              208,930             (192,930)           -                       205,177             (205,177)           


612-03 ARFF 138,131             115,798             22,333              120,000             152,726             (32,726)             120,000             151,369             (31,369)             125,000             161,172             (36,172)             


612-04 FBO - Airside 107,911             -                       107,911             132,360             1,500                130,860             128,998             1,500                127,498             128,780             1,500                127,280             


612-05 Wildlife -                       44,169              (44,169)             -                       41,682              (41,682)             -                       41,657              (41,657)             -                       81,934              (81,934)             


612-06 Security 8,090                85,155              (77,065)             7,500                72,989              (65,489)             7,500                73,513              (66,013)             7,500                150,571             (143,071)           


613-01 Terminal 746,851             196,283             550,567             684,750             225,408             459,342             687,500             225,383             462,117             657,970             251,460             406,510             


613-02 Terminal Construction 201,873             21                     201,852             500                   100                   400                   4,840                100                   4,740                500                   100                   400                   


613-03 Ranch 25,370              6,531                18,839              26,000              7,000                19,000              26,000              7,000                19,000              29,115              7,000                22,115              


613-04 FBO - Landside 604                   325                   279                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   


620 Terminal -                       276                   (276)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,534,967         1,120,139         415,104            1,216,606         1,316,664         (100,058)          1,281,779         1,387,542         (105,763)          1,342,689         1,478,126         (135,437)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,012,093         1,110,402         (316,795)          1,427,197         1,321,434         


Ending Available Resources 1,427,197         1,010,344         1,321,434         1,185,997         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 127.41% 76.74% 95.24% 80.24%


Unreserved Available Resources 774,289             586,319             663,786             527,949             


Terminal Construction Fund 607,908             404,025             612,648             613,048             


Runway Pavement Marking Fund 25,000              -                       25,000              25,000              


Equipment Replacement Fund 20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              


-                       -                       -                       -                       
1,427,197          1,010,344          1,321,434          1,185,997          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 69.12% 44.53% 47.84% 35.72%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SALES TAX FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


813 Sales Tax 1,901,642          1,564,784          336,857             1,863,900          2,538,548          (674,648)           1,923,800          2,887,400          (963,600)           1,926,500          2,053,888          (127,388)           


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       116,154             (116,154)           -                       116,586             (116,586)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           


Totals 1,901,642         1,680,939         220,703            1,863,900         2,655,134         (791,234)          1,923,800         3,003,894         (1,080,094)       1,926,500         2,170,382         (243,882)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,739,139         1,588,272         1,959,842         879,748            


Ending Fund Balance 1,959,842         797,038            879,748            635,866            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 116.59% 30.02% 29.29% 29.30%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
LAND PRESERVATION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


414 Land Preservation 400,439             147,182             253,257             370,500             485,238             (114,738)           434,740             255,199             179,541             447,572             705,420             (257,848)           


Totals 400,439            147,182            253,257            370,500            485,238            (114,738)          434,740            255,199            179,541            447,572            705,420            (257,848)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,298            161,227            465,555            645,096            


Ending Fund Balance 465,555            46,489              645,096            387,249            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 316.31% 9.58% 252.78% 54.90%


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


812 Mosquito Control 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              95,078              95                     


Totals 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              95,078              95                     


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 10,586              10,777              10,709              11,011              


Ending Fund Balance 10,709              10,872              11,011              11,106              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 11.74% 11.67% 11.82% 11.68%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


811 Sage Grouse Trust 68,240              77,496              (9,256)               70,200              73,209              (3,009)               65,400              76,417              (11,017)             81,952              45,000              36,952              


Totals 68,240              77,496              (9,256)              70,200              73,209              (3,009)              65,400              76,417              (11,017)            81,952              45,000              36,952              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 53,442              30,978              44,186              33,169              


Ending Fund Balance 44,186              27,969              33,169              70,122              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 57.02% 38.20% 43.41% 155.83%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management 78,914              181,794             (102,880)           79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)             61,827              85,000              (23,173)             


Totals 78,914              181,794            (102,880)          79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)            61,827              85,000              (23,173)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 673,936            676,309            571,056            547,832            


Ending Fund Balance 571,056            675,481            547,832            524,659            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 314.12% 839.63% 605.54% 617.25%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


804 Airport Construction 127,905             23,648              104,257             150,000             23,648              126,352             150,100             23,649              126,451             126,500             23,647              102,853             


804-00 341-0 Airfield Generator -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


804-00 722-0 AIP-48 Update Master Plan 78,482              78,966              (484)                  -                       -                       -                       1,775                -                       1,775                -                       -                       -                       


804-00 726-0 Taxiway A1-A3 Rehabilitation 106,182             115,572             (9,390)               -                       -                       -                       99                     -                       99                     -                       -                       -                       


804-00 731-0 AIP-51 Runway Rehab 1,187,796          1,341,713          (153,917)           6,736,389          6,991,744          (255,355)           6,742,014          6,918,876          (176,862)           -                       -                       -                       


804-00 732-0 AIP-52 SRE Vehicle/Terminal Concept Study -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       70,701              70,701              -                       676,558             676,559             (1)                     


 
Totals 1,500,365         1,559,900         (59,535)            6,886,389         7,015,392         (129,003)          6,964,689         7,013,226         (48,537)            803,058            700,206            102,852            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 109,410            135,224            49,875              1,338                


Ending Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 3.20% 0.09% 0.02% 14.88%


Unreserved Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             


Reserved Fund Balance-PFC -                       -                       -                       -                       
49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


809 Capital Expenditures (1,654)               33,003              (34,657)             -                       -                       -                       8,000                -                       8,000                500                   -                       500                   


809-00 324-0 Ohio City Twn Hall Renovations -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-1 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-2 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       132,820             132,820             -                       132,820             132,820             -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-3 Ohio City Twn Hall-Phase II Non-Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       8,000                8,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 801-0 Jail Construction 1,176                -                       1,176                -                       -                       -                       1,100                -                       1,100                1,100                -                       1,100                


809-00 804-0 Public Works Facility Construction -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-0 Courthouse Reconstruction 138,575             139,235             (660)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-1 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7071 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-2 Courthouse Reconstruction-Moving Expenses -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-3 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7317 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-4 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7582 FFE -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-5 DHHS Remodel - EIAF 8312 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       458,307             458,307             -                       693,307             693,307             -                       


Totals 138,097            172,238            (34,141)            132,820            132,820            -                        608,227            599,127            9,100                694,907            693,307            1,600                


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,355,563         2,331,151         2,321,422         2,330,522         


Ending Fund Balance 2,321,422         2,331,151         2,330,522         2,332,122         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 1347.80% 1755.12% 388.99% 336.38%


Unreserved Fund Balance 975,800             985,529             984,900             986,500             


Series 2010 Bond Reserve 1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          


Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       
2,321,422          2,331,151          2,330,522          2,332,122          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SEWER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


369-01 Wastewater-Dos Rios Div 198,027             195,148             2,879                199,590             233,242             (33,652)             211,390             222,944             (11,554)             266,540             285,873             (19,333)             


369-02 Wastewater-North Gunnison Div 266,123             214,038             52,085              266,400             238,551             27,849              278,400             232,458             45,942              318,180             279,182             38,998              


369-03 Wastewater-Antelope Hills Div 50,405              24,098              26,307              44,580              32,660              11,920              50,380              46,690              3,690                54,490              44,265              10,225              


369-04 Wastewater-Somerset Division 21,190              10,753              10,437              21,150              20,106              1,044                21,420              13,143              8,277                21,420              12,398              9,022                


369-05 Wastewater-Tomichi Division -                       9,579                (9,579)               16,654              16,654              -                       23,029              13,450              9,579                18,136              18,136              -                       


Totals 535,745            453,615            82,130              548,374            541,213            7,161                584,619            528,685            55,934              678,766            639,854            38,912              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,021,772         1,058,545         1,103,902         1,159,836         


Ending Available Resources 1,103,902         1,065,706         1,159,836         1,198,748         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 243.36% 196.91% 219.38% 187.35%


Dos Rios Division 604,883             759,956             593,329             573,996             


North Gunnison Division 107,889             (3,558)               153,831             192,829             


Antelope Hills Division 340,041             261,612             343,731             353,956             


Somerset Division 47,960              35,089              56,237              65,259              


Tomichi Division 3,128                12,608              12,707              12,707              
1,103,902          1,065,706          1,159,836          1,198,748          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
WATER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


335 Operational Support 28,248              73,539              (45,291)             51,672              91,466              (39,794)             51,672              94,743              (43,071)             42,729              89,286              (46,557)             


368-01 Water-Dos Rios Div 263,965             209,447             54,518              230,240             107,948             122,292             265,018             125,489             139,529             243,570             107,756             135,814             


368-01 000-1 Water-Dos Rios Div Treatment -                       76,069              (76,069)             9,399                85,795              (76,396)             4,000                80,605              (76,605)             26,192              118,007             (91,815)             


368-03 Water-Antelope Hills Div 94,962              56,876              38,086              94,480              65,869              28,611              94,480              68,409              26,071              99,240              90,345              8,895                


368-04 Water-Somerset Div 2,486                7,935                (5,448)               8,024                8,024                -                       8,024                8,549                (525)                  8,024                8,024                (0)                     


Totals 389,661            423,866            (34,205)            393,815            359,102            34,713              423,194            377,795            45,399              419,755            413,418            6,337                


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 541,708            515,341            507,504            552,903            


Ending Available Resources 507,504            550,054            552,903            559,239            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 119.73% 153.17% 146.35% 135.27%


Dos Rios Division 353,360             542,924             373,213             370,655             


Antelope Hills Division 162,167             7,130                188,238             197,133             


Somerset Division (8,024)               -                       (8,549)               (8,549)               
507,504             550,054             552,903             559,239             
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SOLID WASTE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


541 Landfill 482,164             544,129             (61,965)             458,690             539,817             (81,127)             488,570             615,771             (127,201)           593,090             573,982             19,108              


541-01 Landfill Construction 134,706             1,245,843          (1,111,137)         110,200             34,000              76,200              118,000             14,500              103,500             149,267             -                       149,267             


541-02 Landfill Closure 31,697              1,841                29,856              30,000              4,218                25,782              30,000              5,218                24,782              38,037              4,118                33,919              


542 Recycling 332,579             293,323             39,256              220,020             335,191             (115,171)           220,020             305,426             (85,406)             282,075             371,568             (89,493)             


542-00 352-0 Recycle Center Move 44,213              44,213              -                       554,787             554,787             -                       516,139             565,147             (49,008)             -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,025,360         2,129,349         (1,103,989)       1,373,697         1,468,013         (94,316)            1,372,729         1,506,061         (133,332)          1,062,469         949,668            112,801            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,201,196         938,936            1,097,207         963,875            


Ending Available Resources 1,097,207         844,620            963,875            1,076,676         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 51.53% 57.53% 64.00% 113.37%


Unreserved Available Resources 206,114             65,606              (35,500)             74,114              


Construction Reserve 7,236                0                       100,736             250,004             


Landfill Closure Reserve 883,856             779,014             908,638             752,557             
1,097,207          844,620             973,875             1,076,676          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 9.68% 4.47% -2.36% 7.80%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


737 Operational Support 22,932              38,792              (15,861)             200                   35,322              (35,122)             24,735              43,197              (18,462)             1,200                33,449              (32,249)             


741-00 800-0 Workforce Impact Projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-01 000-0 Development-Pitchfork -                       6,549                (6,549)               -                       6,793                (6,793)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               


741-02 000-1 Stallion Park Estonian #101 9,600                6,368                3,232                9,600                5,453                4,147                9,840                6,909                2,931                9,840                7,390                2,450                


741-02 000-2 Stallion Park Estonian #102 9,675                5,875                3,800                9,675                6,067                3,608                10,000              7,090                2,910                10,020              7,826                2,194                


741-02 000-3 Stallion Park Estonian #201 9,618                6,620                2,997                10,200              4,173                6,027                9,900                7,820                2,080                9,900                8,552                1,348                


741-02 000-4 Stallion Park Estonian #202 9,780                6,066                3,714                9,840                4,173                5,667                8,900                8,071                829                   8,900                7,538                1,362                


741-02 000-5 Stallion Park Apache #1 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-02 800-0 Development-Stal Pk, WF Impact -                       3,240                (3,240)               -                       2,000                (2,000)               4,160                4,160                -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-03 000-1 Development-1416 Rock Creek -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-03 000-2 Development-1420 Rock Creek -                       34                     (34)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-05 Development-Larkspur -                       74                     (74)                    -                       676                   (676)                  -                       876                   (876)                  -                       876                   (876)                  


Totals 61,604              73,619              (12,015)            39,515              64,657              (25,142)            67,535              83,615              (16,080)            39,860              71,123              (31,263)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,748            197,238            200,733            184,653            


Ending Fund Balance 200,733            172,096            184,653            153,390            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 272.66% 266.17% 220.84% 215.67%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SENIOR HOUSING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-01 Property Based Assis.-Mtn. View 240,503             235,519             4,985                235,600             155,304             80,296              243,076             233,166             9,910                236,187             178,043             58,144              


Totals 240,503            235,519            4,985                235,600            155,304            80,296              243,076            233,166            9,910                236,187            178,043            58,144              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 96,022              100,558            101,007            110,917            


Ending Available Resources 101,007            180,854            110,917            169,061            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 42.89% 116.45% 47.57% 94.96%


Unreserved Available Resources 58,938              123,585             63,011              114,605             


Replacement Reserve Balance 42,069              57,269              47,905              54,456              
101,007             180,854             110,917             169,061             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 25.02% 79.58% 27.02% 64.37%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ASSISTED LIVING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-02 000-0 Property Based Assis-Willows 36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       


Totals 36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 8.36% 8.36% 8.36% 8.36%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND I


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


 


320 Pit Maintenance -                       -                       -                       -                       64,896              (64,896)             -                       49,356              (49,356)             -                       45,609              (45,609)             


335-01 Operational Support-Materials 236,682             242,653             (5,971)               267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                


341 Fleet Management 1,860,100          1,684,681          175,420             1,795,950          2,385,410          (589,460)           1,764,950          2,295,981          (531,031)           1,593,100          2,192,660          (599,560)           


341-00 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG 48,000              202,477             (154,477)           60,000              270,000             (210,000)           76,890              274,966             (198,076)           -                       -                       -                       


Totals 2,144,782         2,129,811         14,971              2,123,100         2,984,806         (861,706)          2,108,990         2,884,803         (775,813)          1,860,250         2,502,769         (642,519)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,413,026         1,976,232         2,427,997         1,652,184         


Ending Available Resources 2,427,997         1,114,526         1,652,184         1,009,665         


S


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 114.00% 37.34% 57.27% 40.34%


Net Liquid Resources 1,803,104          214,526             952,184             309,665             


Inventory and Prepaid Expenses 624,893             900,000             700,000             700,000             
2,427,997          1,114,526          1,652,184          1,009,665          


Ending Net Liquid Resources % of Total Expenditures 84.66% 7.19% 33.01% 12.37%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND II


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


404 Geographic Information Systems 181,711             171,504             10,208              179,869             182,234             (2,365)               181,174             181,857             (683)                  181,174             190,279             (9,105)               


500 Help Desk 198,625             102,367             96,259              138,739             133,845             4,894                145,324             110,962             34,362              144,606             125,917             18,689              


501 IT Infrastructure 235,425             342,680             (107,255)           285,293             381,911             (96,618)             291,737             352,342             (60,605)             293,361             368,700             (75,339)             


501-01 IT Infrastructure-Telephone 71,022              33,866              37,156              71,232              44,429              26,803              70,952              34,457              36,495              80,875              36,160              44,715              


501-02 IT Infrastructure-Photocopy 49,017              40,029              8,988                45,000              42,089              2,911                51,105              35,143              15,962              51,105              40,991              10,114              


501-03 IT Infrastructure-Postage 33,842              34,426              (584)                  48,500              56,153              (7,653)               33,574              38,798              (5,224)               33,574              41,138              (7,564)               


502 Systems Development 11,000              22,246              (11,246)             11,000              56,564              (45,564)             11,000              55,262              (44,262)             11,000              58,067              (47,067)             


503 IT Training 24,742              16,845              7,897                22,144              14,553              7,591                22,644              13,516              9,128                22,770              15,380              7,390                


Totals 805,385            763,962            41,423              801,777            911,778            (110,001)          807,510            822,336            (14,826)            818,465            876,632            (58,167)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 638,881            575,599            680,304            665,478            


Ending Available Resources 680,304            465,598            665,478            607,312            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 89.05% 51.06% 80.93% 69.28%


Information Technology 415,506             325,186             401,363             352,301             


Telephone Replacement Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       


Document Management System 76,418              -                       65,803              54,995              


PSC Security Electronics Reserve 15,547              -                       26,162              36,970              


Geographic Information Systems 172,834             140,413             172,151             163,046             
680,304             465,598             665,478             607,312             


Ending Unrestricted IT Available Resources % of Total IT Expenditures 51.33%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND III


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management-Workers' Comp 227,639             260,188             (32,549)             285,000             285,000             -                       263,218             273,092             (9,874)               275,000             275,000             -                       


801 ISF-III-Health Ins/Unemploymnt 17,613              79,194              (61,582)             15,000              73,241              (58,241)             18,000              106,804             (88,804)             17,000              98,711              (81,711)             


801-01 ISF-III-Medical 2,140,174          2,037,746          102,428             2,073,000          2,298,048          (225,048)           1,941,258          2,040,383          (99,125)             1,920,000          1,967,000          (47,000)             


801-02 ISF-III-Dental 160,755             130,409             30,346              161,700             136,000             25,700              156,153             114,137             42,016              158,700             136,000             22,700              


801-03 ISF-III-Vision 24,179              12,012              12,167              25,000              17,245              7,755                25,120              17,245              7,875                25,000              17,245              7,755                


801-04 ISF-III-Life 34,022              32,951              1,071                34,000              34,000              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       


801-05 ISF-III-EAP 4,674                5,145                (471)                  4,600                4,600                -                       5,346                5,346                -                       5,500                5,500                -                       


801-06 ISF-III-Unemployment 14,914              6,122                8,792                14,400              14,400              -                       14,400              14,400              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       


801-07 ISF-III-Prescriptions 160,491             160,491             -                       209,500             208,000             1,500                215,500             215,500             -                       215,200             215,200             -                       


Totals 2,784,460         2,724,257         60,203              2,822,200         3,070,534         (248,334)          2,674,095         2,822,007         (147,912)          2,666,500         2,764,756         (98,256)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,850,003         1,701,167         1,910,206         1,762,294         


Ending Available Resources 1,910,206         1,452,833         1,762,294         1,664,038         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 70.12% 47.32% 62.45% 60.19%


Unemployment 86,741              472,948             115,541             115,541             


Health Insurance 1,823,465          979,885             1,646,753          1,548,497          


Employee Assistance Program -                       -                       -                       -                       
1,910,206          1,452,833          1,762,294          1,664,038          


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MARKETING DISTRICT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


810 Marketing District 1,735,727          1,466,710          269,018             1,407,700          1,744,490          (336,790)           1,900,515          1,771,358          129,157             1,906,870          1,760,078          146,792             


Totals 1,735,727         1,466,710         269,018            1,407,700         1,744,490         (336,790)          1,900,515         1,771,358         129,157            1,906,870         1,760,078         146,792            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 818,733            866,728            1,087,751         1,216,908         


Ending Fund Balance 1,087,751         529,938            1,216,908         1,363,700         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 74.16% 30.38% 68.70% 77.48%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RURAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


210 Rural Transportation Authority 551,863             377,193             174,670             1,239,000          321,600             917,400             1,446,400          389,300             1,057,100          1,362,000          334,350             1,027,650          


210-00 104-1 FTA 5311 Grant-Admin-RTA 25,759              66,400              (40,641)             25,750              68,000              (42,250)             25,761              68,000              (42,239)             -                       53,700              (53,700)             


210-00 104-2 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 161,340             953,458             (792,118)           161,350             1,192,500          (1,031,150)         161,340             1,062,000          (900,660)           192,720             1,110,250          (917,530)           


210-00 104-3 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 426,229             532,786             (106,557)           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       571,200             714,000             (142,800)           


210-00 104-4 FTA 5311 Grant-Planning-RTA 24,000              39,190              (15,190)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


210-01 000-0 Capital Expenditures 675,000             523,195             151,805             400,000             -                       400,000             400,000             90,000              310,000             450,000             150,000             300,000             


210-01 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG -                       -                       -                       170,000             734,000             (564,000)           167,924             695,159             (527,235)           -                       -                       -                       


210-02 000-0 Air Command 1,600,000          -                       1,600,000          1,000,000          1,801,536          (801,536)           1,000,000          1,410,971          (410,971)           1,050,000          904,479             145,521             


530 Senior Transportation 250,000             179,420             70,580              259,000             187,000             72,000              259,000             165,395             93,605              266,500             206,000             60,500              


Totals 3,714,191         2,671,643         1,042,548         3,255,100         4,304,636         (1,049,536)       3,460,425         3,880,825         (420,400)          3,892,420         3,472,779         419,641            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,957,348         2,799,058         2,999,896         2,579,496         


Ending Fund Balance 2,999,896         1,749,522         2,579,496         2,999,137         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 112.29% 40.64% 66.47% 86.36%


Rural Transportation Authority 734,068             1,483,810          (78,966)             (22,546)             


Capital Expenditures 595,248             995,248             1,305,248          1,462,448          


Air Command 1,600,000          (801,536)           1,189,029          1,334,550          


Senior Transportation 70,580              72,000              164,185             224,685             
2,999,896          1,749,522          2,579,496          2,999,137          


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC TRUSTEE AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


116 Public Trustee Operations 37,057              30,118              6,939                76,514              74,278              2,236                66,553              66,553              -                       56,915              56,915              -                       


116-01 Foreclosure/Release Processing 39,601              37,382              2,219                46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       


Totals 76,658              67,500              9,158                122,514            120,278            2,236                112,553            112,553            -                        102,915            102,915            -                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 28,189              35,712              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance 38,461              37,948              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 56.98% 31.55% 34.17% 37.37%
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Gunnison Valley Health System
Summary of Fund Resources


2016 2017 2017 2018
Actual Budget Projected Budget


Revenues
Taxes 670,276 717,750 727,237 740,520
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 44,508,736 43,567,188 46,597,132 49,016,362 We are still in the process of reviewing the patient volumes
Contributions and Other Grants 0 0 0 0 and expect this amount to decrease.  There will be offsetting 
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 decreases in the expense buckets.
Investment Income 0 0 0 0
Interfund Revenues 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources/Misc. 547,851 1,162,578 940,164 814,675


Total Revenues 45,726,863 45,447,516 48,264,533 50,571,557


Expenditures
Personnel 22,037,112 22,408,513 22,873,547 25,784,782 We are reviewing labor and expect it to drop.  We cannot be su
Supplies 5,506,989 5,549,994 5,759,575 5,655,103 how much it will drop until we have completed our review of pa
Purchased Services 3,691,968 4,077,055 3,806,214 3,789,151
Community Prgms/Contributions 0 0 0 0
Financing Costs 1,738,159 1,884,908 1,753,651 1,956,787
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 1,704,370 3,302,716 3,302,716 1,531,000
Miscellaneous (Extraordinary/Special) 4,038,244 3,050,686 2,778,169 5,115,833 We will continue to review this category as it is tracking up
Total Expenditures 38,716,842 40,273,872 40,273,872 43,832,656


Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 7,010,021 5,173,644 7,990,661 6,738,901


Available Resources
Beginning 23,448,961 30,458,982 30,458,982 38,449,643


Ending 30,458,982 35,632,626 38,449,643 45,188,544


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 78.67% 88.48% 95.47% 103.09%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO Budget Remaining
CBO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REQUESTS 65,000                     
2018 BUDGET


AMOUNT AMOUNT
REQUESTED APPROVED


-------------------------- --------------------------
HEALTH & WELFARE


----------------------------------------------------------------
Project Hope of Gunnison Valley 12,000                             
Six Points Evaluation and Training 12,000                             
Gunnison Conservation District 11,999                             
Crested Butte/Mt. CB Bartenders & Servers Assn 5,000                               
Safe Ride of Gunnison County 4,000                               
Coldharbour Institue (formerly Office for Resource Efficiency)
Gunnison Country Food Pantry 5,200                               
Gunnison Valley Animal Welfare League
Midwestern CO Mental Health Center 11,000                             
Young at Heart (Total request $46,873; included in budget 4,334                               


$42,539) -------------------------- --------------------------
65,533                             -                                      65,000 in Budget for 2018


-------------------------- --------------------------







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
HISTORICAL APPROVALS
2018 BUDGET


-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017


------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
HEALTH & WELFARE


------------------------------------------------------
Coldharbour Institute (Office for Resource Efficiency) -             -             -             -             -             -             -             3,000      10,000    10,000    12,500    12,500    12,500    12,499    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    10,000    5,000      
Crested Butte/Mt. CB Bartenders & Servers Assn -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1,000      1,000      2,500      2,500      2,500      2,000      2,500      2,500      -             2,500      2,500      2,500      4,000      
Gunnison Conservation District 2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      1,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,500      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000      
Gunnison Country Food Pantry 4,800      4,800      
Gunnison Country Partners 14,200    3,200      1,000      1,000      -             -             -             -             -             -             -             8,000      8,000      8,000      8,000      7,500      7,500      7,500      -             -             -             
Gunnison Valley Animal Welfare League -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             2,000      3,000      -             1,500      1,500      2,500      2,000      2,000      4,500      2,000      2,000      2,000      4,000      
Project Hope 7,500      8,000      10,000    10,000    10,000    -             5,000      5,000      7,500      10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    
Midwestern CO Mental Health Center 10,000    -             -             3,336      10,000    10,000    -             -             -             7,000      10,000    10,000    11,000    12,000    11,000    11,000    11,000    11,000    11,000    11,000    11,000    
Safe Ride 2,500      2,500      1,875      -             2,500      2,000      1,000      1,000      1,000      1,000      2,500      2,500      2,500      2,500      2,500      2,500      2,500      2,500      -             2,500      4,000      
Six Points Evaluation and Training 4,908      6,000      6,000      6,000      6,000      6,000      5,300      5,000      6,000      10,000    10,750    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    12,000    


------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ --------------
41,108    21,700    20,875    22,336    30,500    20,000    13,300    15,000    29,500    44,000    50,250    61,500    62,000    63,499    62,000    61,500    61,500    61,500    51,500    56,800    56,800    


------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ --------------


HISTORICAL APPROVALS





		Requests

		Historical






BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 


RESOLUTION NO. 2017-___ 
 
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A LOCAL PARKS 


AND OUTDOOR RECREATION GRANT FROM THE STATE BOARD OF THE 
GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND AND THE COMPLETION OF 


SHADY ISLAND RIVER PARK PLANNING 
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant application for the 
Shady Island River Park Planning. And if the grant is awarded, Gunnison County supports the 
completion of the project.  
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has requested $30,000 from Great Outdoors Colorado to develop 
design, use and implementation planning for Shady Island River Park 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS THAT: 
 
Section 1: The Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners strongly supports the 


application and has appropriated matching funds for a grant with Great Outdoors 
Colorado.  


 
Section 2:  If the grant is awarded, the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 


strongly supports the completion of the project.  
 
Section 3:  The Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners authorizes the 


expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any Grant 
awarded.  


 
Section 4:  The project site is owned by Gunnison County  
 
Section 5:  The Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners recognizes that as the 


recipient of a Great Outdoors Colorado Local Government grant the project site 
must provide reasonable public access.  


 
Section 6:  If the grant is awarded, Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 


hereby authorizes the Matthew Birnie, Gunnison County Manager, to sign the 
grant agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado. 


 
Section 7:  This resolution to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 


approval 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner ________________________________, seconded by 
Commissioner _______________________________, and adopted this 2nd day of November, 
2017. 







 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 


______________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 


 
______________________________ 


        Jonathan Houck, Commissioner  
 


______________________________ 
             John Messner, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
 









































 
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Midwestern Colorado Mental Health Center, dba, The Center for Mental Health 


Address 1: PO Box 1208 


Address 2: 2130 East Main 


City: Montrose State: CO Zip Code: 81402 


Telephone Number: (970) 252-3200 Fax Number: (970) 252-3208  


Email Address: sspalding@centermh.org 


Contact Person(s): Shelly Spalding, Chief Executive Officer 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $11,000  
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 
For 54 years, the Center for Mental Health has struggled finding resources for those experiencing a mental 
health crisis. Typically, when an individual from Gunnison County is in crisis, a friend or family member will 
take them to the hospital or call law enforcement. An emergency services clinician will meet the individual at 
the hospital and complete an evaluation. Sometimes the person can go home with a safety plan, and sometimes 
the therapist issues a 72-hour treatment and evaluation hold or M-1 hold for the individual, meaning that they 
are deemed a danger to self or others. An M-1 hold creates its own sort of emergency - where to find a safe 
place for this individual and how to get them the care they need? Colorado is lacking in these types of resources, 
in fact the State is 50th out of 50 in the U.S. for inpatient beds for those in crisis, and there is no facility in the six 
counties of Delta, Gunnison, Hinsdale, Montrose, Ouray, and San Miguel. This Region was recently designated 
a high-need area for the State for resources of this type. Historically, many have ended up in a jail cell because it 
was the only place where individuals in crisis could be housed safely until a bed became available.  
 


In the past few months, local jails have refused to incarcerate individuals who have not committed a crime yet 
are experiencing a mental health crisis, as they should. Mental illness is just that, an illness – not a crime. The 
Center’s Chief Executive Officer, Shelly Spalding, and Delta County Sheriff, Fred McKee, recently testified 
before the Colorado legislature about this situation. Because of that testimony, the practice will end on January 
1, 2018 with the execution of Senate Bill 207. In response, the Center has purchased a building within the City 
of Montrose to create a local resource. The crisis clinic will have 3,300 square feet that can provide care for up 
to eight individuals at any one time. Across the region, mobile crisis teams will be available to respond to 
individuals experiencing a behavioral health crisis and to connect individuals with the crisis clinic if needed. 
Transportation teams will transport individuals in outlying communities to the crisis clinic if they need that level 
of care. Vehicles have already been donated for that purpose, with one coming from the Gunnison County 
Sheriff. The risk of the new crisis clinic is sustainability. This funding request for $11,000 is to help provide 
operating dollars for the crisis clinic which will open in January of 2018. A similar request will go out to most 
cities, counties, hospitals, and law enforcement agencies in the six-county region mentioned above. We see it as 
a win-win for all, including those experiencing a behavioral health crisis, law enforcement who have borne 
much of the burden, and hospitals who have provided available assistance for these fragile individuals at a 
significant cost. Ultimately, this project will be a cost savings for our community partners.  
 
 







3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


Walk-in teams at the crisis clinic will triage, and provide screening and to all individuals presenting in crisis, to 
include screening for danger to self and others. The doors will not be locked and no medical services, other than 
psychiatry, will be provided within the crisis clinic. Seclusion and restraint will not be used. All individuals will 
be screened for any medical conditions that may need immediate attention or that may be contributing to the 
crisis episode. If there are immediate issues needing emergency care, local emergency departments will be used.  


Along with crisis counselors, peers will be utilized in the crisis support unit. Peers have lived experience with 
mental illness, and are highly trained; both of which help ensure engagement. Having gone through similar 
events themselves, they can comfort someone in crisis and provide empathy and understanding to help 
normalize the experience.   


A standard screening tool with an evaluation component will be used, and daily screening and assessments will 
continue while the individual is in the crisis clinic to determine continued need for a stay, versus potential for 
discharge and safety planning using natural supports and community resources. All individuals will be tracked 
through our electronic health record which identifies the client, their address, their diagnosis, documentation, 
stabilization, and improvement. Any safety plans or other types of hospitalization for the individual will also be 
tracked in the electronic health record. 


This project will provide care to everyone in the six-county area that is experiencing a mental health crisis as 
well as those who are being released from an in-patient hospital and need a more intensive level of support 
before they return to their home. Crisis services of all types will be available to all regardless of ability to pay. 


This crisis clinic will serve 3,400 individuals throughout the year in varying stages of emergency from all stages 
of life.  It will provide care to nearly 400 individuals who are issued an M-1 hold.  


In Gunnison County, at a minimum, the Center will provide crisis care to 322 unduplicated individuals with 5 of 
those being from Western State Colorado University. Of those in crisis, 37 will be placed on an M-1 hold. We 
believe that 90 percent of all behavioral health crises will be managed at the crisis clinic without further 
transport out of the area to inpatient hospitals. This will keep individuals in the region where they can be 
supported by family members and loved ones, and will help with crisis stabilization without the added trauma of 
law enforcement involvement. This clinic will be a place where they will be treated with care, respect, and 
provided with a comprehensive array of services by a highly-educated and experienced care team.  This project 
will remove the burden of managing people experiencing a behavioral health crisis from your local law 
enforcement and your local hospital while benefiting those people in desperate need of such services. 
  


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 


 



mailto:lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org





Annual
Budget


REVENUE


CO DIV OF MENTAL HEALTH
General Fund $663,463.00 
Medication Funding 34,635.00 
Family Issues Cash Fund 205,339.00 
Assertive Community Treatment 107,413.00 
Early Childhood 63,738.00 
School Based Specialists 71,747.00 
   Total Mental Health Revenue 1,146,335.00 


CO DIV OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE
ADAD:  General Fund 290,773.00 
ADAD:  Add'l Family Services 39,451.00 
   Total Substance Abuse Rev 330,224.00 


COUNTY REVENUE
Delta 1,500.00 
Gunnison 11,000.00 
Montrose 3,000.00 
Ouray 1,500.00 
San Miguel 5,000.00 
   Total County Revenue 22,000.00 


CITY REVENUE
Telluride 12,500.00 
Norwood 150.00 
Crested Butte 5,000.00 
Hotchkiss 500.00 
Cedaredge 250.00 
Nucla 500.00 
Ridgway 750.00 
Paonia 100.00 
   Total City Revenue 19,750.00 
   Total County/City Revenue 41,750.00 


FEES FOR SERVICE
Client Fees 500,000.00 
Fee Schedule Adjustments (150,000.00)
Bad Debts (40,000.00)
   Total Client Fees 310,000.00 


Medicare Billings 360,000.00 
Medicare Writeoffs (130,000.00)
Medicaid:  Shadow bills 6,400,000.00 
Medicaid:  Shadow bill writeoffs (6,400,000.00)
Medicaid:  Fee for service 165,000.00 
Medicaid:  Writeoffs (75,000.00)


The Center for Mental Health
Board Approved Budget


FY2017-2018







Medicaid:  S.A. - FFS 0.00 
Medicaid:  S.A. - FFS write-offs 0.00 
   Net Medicare/Medicaid FFS 320,000.00 


Medicaid:  Capitation 8,300,000.00 
Medicaid:  Hospital Alternatives 73,800.00 
Medicaid:  OMFA 66,876.00 
   Net Medicaid Capitation 8,440,676.00 


Insurance & 3rd Party 765,000.00 
Insurance Writeoffs (510,000.00)
   Net Ins & 3rd Party 255,000.00 


SPP:  Training Rev 7,500.00 
   Total SPP Revenue 7,500.00 


Schools:  Montrose - Vista 18,000.00 
Schools:  School Based Services 27,600.00 
   Total School Contracts 45,600.00 


Day Treatment Revenue 19,000.00 
Hospital Rev:  Montrose 46,000.00 
 Grant Revenue: CHF 20,000.00 
Grant Revenue: JBBS 286,133.00 
OCC Contract Revenue 0.00 
Grant Revenue:  Misc 32,000.00 
Grant Revenue:  Pedriatic Integration 24,000.00 
Telluride Foundation 11,000.00 
Western State Colorado University 144,756.00 
Crisis Mobile Respite 432,455.00 
   Total Major Contracts 1,015,344.00 


Meth Task Force Support 10,000.00 
OBRA Evaluations 23,000.00 
Uncomp Medical Center 0.00 
Gunnison Valley Health FM 24,000.00 
Solutions Services 8,400.00 
Fee for Service:  Other 5,000.00 
   Total Misc Fee for Service 70,400.00 
   Total Fees for Service 10,464,520.00 


MISCELLANEOUS INCOME
Donations 8,000.00 
Emergency Svcs: Disaster Planning 10,000.00 
Investment income 6,000.00 
Gain / (Loss) on Sale of Assets 0.00 
Incentives received 10,000.00 
Public Relations & Awareness 15,000.00 
Rent Income 102,000.00 
Medical Services Revenue 0.00 
Miscellaneous income 100,000.00 
   Total Other Income 251,000.00 


TOTAL REVENUE 12,233,829.00 







EXPENSES


SALARIES
Salary Regular 7,270,000.00 
   Total Salaries 7,270,000.00 


BENEFITS & TAXES
FICA expense 553,860.00 
Worker's comp 59,300.00 
Group Insurance Premiums 789,604.00 
Supplemental Insurance 52,800.00 
Health Savings Contributions 182,401.00 
Medical Flex Plan Expense 6,000.00 
Retirement Plan Expense 210,000.00 
Unemployment Taxes 28,000.00 
   Total Benefits & Taxes 1,881,965.00 
   Total Salaries & Benefits 9,151,965.00 


OPERATING EXPENSES


Contract Services
Contract Services:  Family Issues 120,000.00 
Contract Services:  Indigent Hospital 210,000.00 
Contract Services:  Misc 125,000.00 
Contract Services:  ProCare 48,000.00 
Contract Services:  Psychiatrists 165,000.00 
Contract Services:  Nurses 87,000.00 
Contract Services:  MTM Services 244,100.00 
Contract Services:  Jail Support 26,000.00 
   Total Contract Services 1,025,100.00 


Interest & Bond fees
Interest:  Mortgage 46,000.00 
Interest:  Other 150.00 
Bond fees 2,400.00 
   Total Interest Expense 48,550.00 


Patient Care
Patient Care:  Activities 1,000.00 
Patient Care:  Meds 36,000.00 
Patient Care:  Medical Supplies 0.00 
Patient Care:  Misc 2,500.00 
   Total Patient Care 39,500.00 


Utilities
Utilities:  Telephone 69,000.00 
Utilities:  Electricity & Other 70,000.00 
   Total Utilities 139,000.00 


Travel
Travel:  Local 56,000.00 
Travel:  Out-of-Town 100,000.00 
   Total Travel 156,000.00 







Public Relations
Public Relations:  JS 126,000.00 
Public Relations:  Yellow Pgs 1,000.00 
   Total Public Relations 127,000.00 


Miscellaneous Grant Expenses


Major Expenses
Amortization 6,200.00 
Audit & Accounting 50,000.00 
Automotive 10,000.00 
Bank Fees 1,500.00 
Board Expense 15,000.00 
Consulting & Legal 32,000.00 
Data Processing:  General 120,000.00 
Data Processing:  Qualifacts 110,000.00 
Depreciation 230,000.00 
Dues & Subscriptions 42,000.00 
Employee Recognition 9,000.00 
Insurance 75,000.00 
Maintenance & Repair 55,000.00 
OMFA Empowerment Centers 12,000.00 
Office Supplies 100,000.00 
Patient Tools Expenses 5,000.00 
Postage 7,800.00 
Printing & Copying 15,000.00 
Recruitment 60,000.00 
Rent/Leased Space 160,000.00 
Training/Professional Development 120,000.00 
   Total of Major Expenses 1,235,500.00 


Miscellaneous Expenses
Consumer Services 16,000.00 
Equipment Leases 10,000.00 
Food 25,000.00 
Other Costs 50,000.00 
Pagers & Answering Service 3,000.00 
   Misc Expenses 104,000.00 


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 2,874,650.00 


TOTAL EXPENSES 12,026,615.00 


OPERATING EXCESS/(DEFICIT) 207,214.00 


TOTAL EXCESS/(DEFICIT) 207,214.00 







 


BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
THE CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH 
MIDWESTERN COLORADO MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 
June 1, 2017 


 BOARD MEMBER  TERM ADDRESS CELL HOME WORK EMAIL OCCUPATION 
1 TOM CHINN 


President 
12/2010  PO Box 790 


Montrose, CO 81402 
596-7200 249-8628 


 
252-5206 


 
tchinn@ci.montrose.co.us 
 


Montrose Police Chief  
 


2 KJERSTEN DAVIS 
President-Elect 


12/2013  16581 6475 Road 
Montrose, CO 81403 


275-1874 
 


240-1581 
 


 drkjdavis@gmail.com 
 


Veterinarian 


3 BOB TESCH, CFP 
Treasurer 


05/2014  Wells Fargo Bank 
400 Main Street 
Montrose, CO 81401 


964-4020 
 


 240-1011 robert.j.tesch@wellsfargo.com 
 


Financial Advisor  


4 PAUL REICH 
Secretary 


07/2014  310 Old Butterfly Road 
PO Box 1776 
Telluride, CO 81435 


708-1012 
 


728-4161 
 


728-4031 paulr@lizardhead.net 
 


Business Owner 
 


5 SHARRON BALDWIN 
Past-President 


06/2011  3263 Wheatgrass Drive 
Montrose, CO 81401 
 


596-5343 
 


417-4329  skbaldwin@yahoo.com 
 


 


6 DAN HOTSENPILLER 02/2005  1140 N. Grand Ave., Suite 
200; Montrose CO 81401 


  252-4260 mail@co7da.org  District Attorney 
 


7 JOHN NELSON 
 


10/1996  P.O. Box 610 
Nucla, CO 81424 


 864-2170  jpnnucla@yahoo.com  
 


Retired Dentist 
 


8 JONI REYNOLDS, RN/CNS, MSN 12/2016  330 Apache Road 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 


(303) 903-3467 707-4057 
 


641-7940 
 


JReynolds@gunnisoncounty.org 
 


Executive Director  
Health and Human Services  
Gunnison County 


9 JULIE QUERY, MD  04/2016  789 Pashuta Drive 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


596-8876  
 


  jquery@gmail.com 
 


Emergency Physician 
Montrose Hospital 


10 MANDY MILLER, MA, LPC  04/2016  PO Box 2939 
Telluride, CO 81435 
 


(303) 875-4570  
 


 728-5842  
ext. 1# 


 


ed@smrcco.org  
 


Executive Director  
San Miguel Resource Center 
 


 


LEADERSHIP TEAM: WORK CELL EMAIL  
 


CONFERENCE CALL ACCESS NUMBER: 
1-888-296-6500 


Guest Code: 163313   
 


Shelly J. Spalding, CEO  252-3210 (303) 913-1379 sspalding@centermh.org 


Ed Hagins, COO 252-3231 901-6426 ehagins@centermh.org 


Lance Lehigh, CFO 252-3235 901-1345 llehigh@centermh.org 


Lisa Krieg, Executive Assistant 252-3221 318-6209 lkrieg@centermh.org  


Carol Keller, Compliance and QI Director 252-3213  ckeller@centermh.org 


Dawn Gilkerson, HR Director 252-3222  dgilkerson@centermh.org 


Janey Sorensen, Marketing Director/Grant Writer 252-3225  jsorensen@centermh.org 


Laura Ickes, Clinical Director 252-3233  lickes@centermh.org 


Stacee Curry, Clinical Director 252-3211  scurry@centermh.org 


Robin Slater, Clinical Director 252-3220  rslater@centermh.org 
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 
2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 


 


Organization Name: Gunnison Country Food Pantry 


Address 1: PO Box 7077 


Address 2: 321-C N Main St 


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-4156 Fax Number:   


Email Address: gunnisoncountryfoodpantry@gmail.com 


Contact Person(s): Katie Dix, GCFP President 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $5,200  


 
 


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 


The Pantry is asking the County for one-half the cost of renting our facility at 321-C N. Main Street.  Annual rent 


including utilities is increasing to $10,800 in 2018.  Local churches (Community Church, St. Peter’s Catholic 


Church, Rocky Mountain Ministries, Gunnison Church of Christ, Gunnison Seventh-Day Adventist, and St. Peter’s 


Altar and Rosary Women’s Group) contribute the other half of the rent. 


The facility is used to receive, store and distribute food for those-in-need.  Approximately $3,000 worth of food 


monthly is delivered from two federal programs: The Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) and 


Commodities Supplemental Food Program (CSFP).  The Pantry is the sole administrator in the County for both 


programs.  This amount also includes state and regional donations of food funneled through Care and Share 


Food Bank for Southern Colorado.  The Feeding America program donates approximately 8,000 pounds of food 


monthly through local vendors and distributors (City Market Store 419, Safeway Store 617, WalMart Store 1550, 


and Gunnison Vitamin & Health).  Our community donates about $5,000 worth of food monthly through in-kind 


gifts of food and financial contributions. 


The Pantry is open for distributions of food to people-in-need every week on Mondays 1p—4p and Wednesdays 


1p—7p.  Seniors 65+ are served on Thursdays 10a—2p.  More than 800 families will receive food assistance this 


year.  An average of 250 families are assisted each month.  Food assistance has been provided to more than 3,500 


people this year of which 18% are seniors 60+, 55% are adults 19-59, and 27% are children 0-18.  About 50,000 


healthy snacks targeted for children who qualify for Free and Reduced-Price Meals at Lake School, Gunnison 


Elementary and Middle Schools and Crested Butte Community School are provided by the Pantry during the school 


year and for beyond-school children’s programs such as Gunnison Valley Mentors, Señorita Rita’s Reading buses, 


Gunnison Library, and CAFÉ. 







3. 
Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


Gunnison Country Food Pantry serves those-in-need by providing food assistance in a kind, confidential and 


supportive environment.  We recognize that asking for temporary help is difficult and those-in-need may be a 


neighbor or friend.  Our goals are (1) to acquire food and funding from local, state and federal sources interested in 


or dedicated to fighting hunger, (2) to distribute food to all who ask, and (3) to identify and help segments of the 


population who need, but may not seek, food assistance.  The number of families seeking food assistance has 


increased by an average annual rate of 7% since 2006.  The Pantry anticipates serving more than 800 families in 


the coming year. 


The Pantry records the statistics of people who receive food assistance.  The number of households are tracked 


when recipients come the first time each year to document unduplicated numbers.  Also recorded are the number 


of households who come each month, members of households by age, and the number of households by location of 


residence (inside City Limits, unincorporated Gunnison County, Crested Butte, Mt. Crested Butte, and beyond 


Gunnison County).  The number of recipients who reside in Gunnison County is more than 99%.  We also strive to 


track whether the head of household is a veteran or the spouse of a veteran and the reason(s) they need food 


assistance: health-related, disabled, unemployed, low income, fixed income, single parent, homeless, independent 


teen, or student.  These statistics are available upon request. 


The work of the Pantry most closely aligns with the mission of the County’s Department of Health and Human 


Services which provides support services to Gunnison County individuals and families so they can have an 


improved quality of life.  As a matter of practice, Family Services refers applicants for S.N.A.P. benefits to the 


Pantry for food assistance while their applications are being processed.  Conversely, the Pantry recommends new 


recipients visit Family Services.  We have a partnership with County agencies (Family Services, Senior Services, 


Juvenile Services, Gunnison County Sheriff’s Office, the Center for Mental Health, and the Chamber of Commerce) 


whereby boxes of emergency food are kept in their offices to pass on to those in need of immediate food 


assistance.  Each box contains an invitation to visit the Pantry. 


The Pantry is also participating in the One Valley Prosperity Project (OVPP).  GCFP is committed to responding to 


the basic needs of the community by addressing food concerns.  The Pantry is helping to achieve the OVPP 


objective to reduce the number of community residents experiencing food insecurity by helping people move out of 


poverty, helping Gunnison County take care of its own, enhancing food security, and enhancing community 


integration of more people into civic life. 


Gunnison Country Food Pantry is an all-volunteer organization (AVO).  An average of 54 volunteers volunteer 547 


hours monthly.  The Pantry is a work site for the Gunnison County Alternative Services program, has an active 


Employee Volunteer Program with several of prominent employers in the County, and partners with WSCU to 


provide satisfying volunteer experiences structured to complement the academic interests of Western students. 


 


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 
Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 


Completed Application should be submitted to: 


   


Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 
 


Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   


 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 
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GUNNISON COUNTRY FOOD PANTRY
Preliminary 2018 Budget


Account Account Description Budget
6000 Donations - Community $48,150
6001 Donations - Major $15,000
6002 Donations - Rent $10,800
6500 Donations - In Kind TEFAP / CSFP / Agency Express $32,000
6510 Donations - In Kind Local Feeding America $96,000
6520 Donations - In Kind Community $18,000
9000 Interest Income $50
7000 Food for Distributions $25,500
7250 Food for Children $12,000
7900 In Kind TEFAP / CSFP / Agency Express $32,000
7910 In Kind Local Feeding America $96,000
7920 In Kind Community $18,000
8100 Accounting Legal $800
8120 Auto Expense - Gas $660
8125 Auto Expense - Repairs & Maintenance $1,000
8126 Auto Expense - Reg Fee $150
8127 Auto Expense - Insurance $1,200
8140 Bank Charges / PayPal Fees $50
8152 Community Awareness $1,000
8180 Membership Dues / Annual Fees $140
8195 Insurance - Liability $600
8210 License Fee - Annual $0
8240 Office / Operating Supplies $2,550
8260 Facility - Rent $10,800
8270 Facility - Repairs & Maintenance $1,000
8280 Facility - Freezer Rent $600
8310 Telephone $550
8350 Executive Director $22,000
8380 Volunteers $1,240
8381 Volunteers - Stipends $3,660
8390 Website Design & Maintenance $500
8400 Contingencies / Budget for Surplus $6,000


Donations (Monetary) $74,000
Donations (In Kind) $146,000
Total Revenue $220,000


Cost of Food $165,500
Cost of Operations $54,500
Total Expense $220,000


8/24/2017







Gunnison Country Food Pantry
Preliminary Budget for 2018


8/24/2017


3 months of expenses held in Reserve Working Reserves of $10,000
Savings of $25,000
Building/Relocation Fund of $20,000


INCOME 216,000
Community Gifts 46,000


28,000 Average Contributions per Month for 10 months
2,000 Annual Fund Drive Board


16,000 Annual Fund Drive Community
Major Gifts 19,200


5,000 City of Gunnison requesting $5,000
5,200 County of Gunnison requesting $5,200
5,000 Community Foundation requesting $5,000
2,000 Elks Lodge 1623 requesting $2,000
2,000 Gunnison Home Association hoping for $2,000


Gunnison Car Show requesting $500
Gunnison Rotary Club requesting $500


Faith-Based Gifts 4,800 Churches for Rent Community Church $100, St Peter's Catholic Church $100, Rocky Mountain Christian 
Ministries $100, Gunnison Church of Christ $50, and Seventh-Day Adventists $50


70 Interest Income
0 Withdrawal from Reserves


Food Donations 146,000
32,000 Care and Share Food Bank TEFAP, CSFP and Agency Express
96,000 Feeding America City Market, Safeway, distributors, etc.
18,000 Community Donations individuals, Mountain Roots, etc.


EXPENSES 216,000
Food Donations 146,000


32,000 Care and Share Food Bank TEFAP, CSFP and Agency Express
96,000 Feeding America City Market, Safeway, distributors, etc.
18,000 Community Donations individuals, Mountain Roots, etc.


Food Purchases 43,500
16,800 Food for Distributions $150 x 2 days x 52 plus paper $1,200


6,500 Food for Seniors $125 x 52 weeks
1,200 Emergency Boxes $100 x 12 months


13,000 Food for Children $1,000 x 12 months plus summer Gunni-Packs $1,000
6,000 Contingencies/Budget for Surplus  $500 x 12 months


Operations 26,500
Staffing 240 Board Meetings and Trainings


1,000 Volunteer Training and Appreciation
2,160 Stipend for Cleaning $30 x 52 weeks and $150 quarterly
1,000 Stipend for Backyard Harvest


500 Stipend for Summer Gunni-Packs
Facility 10,800 Facility Rent anticipating  $900 x 12 months


1,000 Facility Repairs and Maintenance
600 Freezer space rent $600 annually


Vans 660 Auto Gas $55 x 12
1,000 Auto Repairs and Maintenance


150 Auto Registrations
1,350 Auto Insurance $1,200  and Registration $150


Admin 50 Bank Charges and PayPal Fees
600 Liability Insurance
140 License Fees and Dues


2,400 Office Supplies $200 x 12
550 Telephone $46 x 12 = $550
800 Accounting/Legal Tax Preparation


Community Awareness 1,000 Publicity and Marketing
500 Website $125 quarterly







GUNNISON COUNTRY FOOD PANTRY
2017 and Preliminary 2018 Budget Detail


Account Account Description 2017 Budget 2018 Budget Explanation
6000 Donations - Community $62,000 $48,150 Individauls, local businesses, community organizations
6001 Donations - Major $9,800 $15,000 City of Gunnison, Community Foundation, Elks Lodge 1623, etc.
6002 Donations - Rent $3,600 $10,800 Gunnison County, faith-based organizations
6500 Donations - In Kind TEFAP / CSFP / Agency Express $48,000 $32,000 Care and Share Food Bank for Southern Colorado
6510 Donations - In Kind Local Feeding America $60,000 $96,000 City Market, Safeway, distributors, etc.
6520 Donations - In Kind Community $21,600 $18,000 food drives, Mountain Roots, etc.
9000 Interest Income $50 $50
7000 Food for Distributions $23,200 $25,500 Mon/Wed distributions, Food for Seniors, Emergency Food
7250 Food for Children $12,000 $12,000 Healthy Snacks and Gunni-Packs
7900 In Kind TEFAP / CSFP / Agency Express $48,000 $32,000
7910 In Kind Local Feeding America $60,000 $96,000
7920 In Kind Community $21,600 $18,000
8100 Accounting Legal $800 $800 Tax preparation
8120 Auto Expense - Gas $720 $660 Two vans
8125 Auto Expense - Repairs & Maintenance $1,000 $1,000
8126 Auto Expense - Reg Fee $150 $150
8127 Auto Expense - Insurance $1,200 $1,200
8140 Bank Charges / PayPal Fees $50 $50
8152 Community Awareness $1,000 $1,000 Publicity and Marketing
8180 Membership Dues / Annual Fees $50 $140 Chamber of Commerce, etc.
8195 Insurance - Liability $600 $600
8210 License Fee - Annual $0 $0
8240 Office / Operating Supplies $2,450 $2,550
8260 Facility - Rent $9,600 $10,800
8270 Facility - Repairs & Maintenance $1,400 $1,000
8280 Facility - Freezer Rent $800 $600
8310 Telephone $550 $550
8350 Executive Director $0 $22,000 Part-time position
8380 Volunteers $1,220 $1,240 Recruitment, Training, Appreciation
8381 Volunteers - Stipends $9,260 $3,660 Cleaning, Backyard Harvest, Gunni-Packs Summer Coordinator
8390 Website Design & Maintenance $500 $500
8400 Contingencies / Budget for Surplus $8,900 $6,000


Donations (Monetary) $75,450 $74,000
Donations (In Kind) $129,600 $146,000
Total Revenue $205,050 $220,000


Cost of Food $164,800 $165,500
Cost of Operations $40,250 $54,500
Total Expense $205,050 $220,000


Note: GCFP maintains a Working Reserve of $10,000, Savings of $25,000, and a Building/Relocation Fund of $20,000.


8/24/2017













Board of Directors 
Effective April 18, 2017 


Kathleen C. Dix, President  (Katie) 
PO Box 1822, Gunnison, CO 81230 
203 N 12th Street, Gunnison, CO 81230 
303-880-3513 accepts texts 
katiedixsvh@gmail.com 
Term: Sep 2014 to Sep 2017 
Operations & Administration, Retired 


Randy H. Morgan, Vice President  (Randy) 
1034 Fairway Lane, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-209-9389 
randymorgan@hotmail.com 
Term: Apr 2016 to Apr 2019 
Administrative Services Supervisor, 
Gunnison County Health and Human Services 


Marsha K. Collins, Vice President  (Marsha) 
PO Box 7064, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-349-6288 
bigmarta@msn.com 
Term: July 2016 to July 2019 
Adult Educator, ESL/GED 


Robert J. Wojtko, Secretary  (Bob) 
PO Box 7193, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-641-1292; 970-641-4292 
bob_wizard@hotmail.com 
Term: Nov 2013 to Nov 2016 
IBM, Retired 


Karen I. Shondeck, Treasurer  (Karen) 
342 Meadowlark Trail, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-275-6767 accepts texts 
970-641-6487; 970-641-4700 
karenshondeck@gmail.com 
Term: July 2016 to July 2019 
Insurance Agent, 
Shondeck Financial Services 


Rita T. Bohn  (Rita) 
PO Box 7193, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-641-1292; 970-901-8490 accepts texts 
ritabohn2001@gmail.com 
Term: Nov 2013 to Nov 2016 
Health Educator, Retired 


Susan D. Rogers  (Sue) 
215 Sage Drive, Gunnison, CO 81230 
608-512-6214 accepts texts 
sudrogrs@gmail.com 
Term: September 2016 to September 2019 
Preschool Teacher, Retired 


Kevin W. Sack  (Kevin) 
308 N. 9th Street, #21, Gunnison, CO 81230 
303-218-8206 accepts texts 
kevin.sack09@gmail.com 
Term: January 2017 to February 2020 
Branch Manager, NuVista Credit Union 
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Gunnison Conservation District 


Address 1: 216 N. Colorado 


Address 2:  


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970.642.4461 Fax Number:   


Email Address: Gunnisoncd2006@gmail.com 


Contact Person(s): Kim Antonucci 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 11,999  
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 
The Gunnison Conservation District is a community-based organization providing services to local landowners, school districts and 
the general public with technical assistance, educational opportunities and cost-share services to protect and enhance soil, water, 
habitat, plant diversity and wildlife, including the Gunnison Sage-grouse.  
 
The District was created in 1956 to provide local guidance for the Natural Resource Conservation Service in prioritizing local issues, 
such as weed control, irrigation improvements, prescribed grazing, fencing, spring development, and overall range management. 
The District is the critical liaison to get NRCS projects in the ground.  The Gunnison Conservation District also tries to focus on an 
inter-agency approach, such as the 2016 Herbicide Grant from the Habitat Partnership Program to treat approximately 340 acres of 
noxious weeds just in the Ohio Creek drainage, which had been targeted by the Gunnison County Weeds Commission and Colorado 
Parks and Wildlife, as it is most effective for noxious weed control. A project that is being finalized now is the Habitat Restoration 
project on Flat Top Mountain where the District partnered with the US Forest Service, Colorado Parks & Wildlife, the Nature 
Conservancy, NRCS, and local excavation companies.  
 
The District organizes a variety of conservation education programs for kids from pre-school to college-aged as well as spearhead 
workshops for landowners. We will continue to use County funds to assist with ongoing programs that we sponsor each year. These 
programs include the Seventh Grade Mill Creek Youth Summit, which provides hands on experience to Gunnison Seventh graders in 
telemetry, camping ethics, timber, water quality, and engineering, and the Fourth Grade Water Festival where fourth graders learn 
about water conservation, macro invertebrates, riparian wildlife, and local fish populations. We also sponsor local involvement on an 
annual nation-wide Poster Contest. These programs reach approximately 300 local kids annually and teach them about our local 
resources and conservation efforts. 
 
The Gunnison Conservation District is also very much involved with Sage-grouse projects, including the Sage Grouse Initiative, and 
preparing Sage-grouse reviews for developments in the County.  
 
Currently the district employs two part-time positions: A wildlife biologist to implement projects and a district manager to cover 
administration of district functions.  County funds will contribute to staff salary, outreach programs and administrative costs. 
 
Finally, we receive 75% of funding for the District’s Wildlife Biologist from the State via the DCT (District Conservation Technician) 
funding program. However, they do require a 25 percent match from non-federal sources. The cost for our biologist at 32 hours per 
week is approximately $49,916 which includes payroll, payroll taxes, work comp insurance and liability insurance. We hope to 
receive 75% of the DCT salary from the State at $37,437, but it requires a 25% match at $12,479.  We have lost a significant 
funding source through NFWF (National Fish & Wildlife Foundation), which has paid for the DCT’s 25% match for the last three 
years. However, this funding is no longer available, and other conservation funding has been difficult to find.   
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3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


 
For the year 2016, the District contributed to establishing NRCS Conservation Plans that totaled 15,834 acres which improved soil 
quality, water quality, irrigation system improvements, grazing lands enhanced, and wildlife habitat improvements. We hope that 
the final calculations for 2017 and 2018 will be similar, however the District and the NRCS has been short staffed in 2017.  
 
Fiscal year 2017 is indicative of a trend that if continued, the District will go deeper into the red. It is anticipated that the District’s 
budget for 2017 will result in a net operating loss of about $10,000. It also appears that the budget for 2018 will result in an 
additional $4,000 loss.  This will require a withdrawal from reserve balances, which total only about $30,000.  With a lack of 
funding, the District’s conservation projects and outreach efforts will quickly diminish.  
 
Fortunately, the District has the unique position and a long history of working directly with the landowners, which allows us to 
match agency opportunities and seek specific funding for mutually beneficial projects.  County funding for salaries and 
administrative functions will allow the District to increase employee hours. Staff will pursue more involvement with local task forces 
and agencies such as the Gunnison County Weed Commission, Colorado Parks and Wildlife, and the Natural Resource Conservation 
Service and others. Furthermore, the funding received from the County will help leverage funds and show partnerships to other 
entities for grant opportunities, including the State DCT Program.  
 
Strategic planning is also important for the future of the Conservation District. County funds can help defray costs associated with 
outreach techniques that can help the District assess strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats. With our existing database 
of contacts, we are at an advantage, and we can increase the number of staff hours to bolster our outreach efforts. 
 
Measurable deliverables will include number of RE1J students reached, number of acres treated, number of projects in the ground, 
number of dollars secured by landowners, and number of other agencies involved. Other measurable include social media efforts, 
which require administrative time.  
 
We are grateful that the County has provided about $2,000 a year for the last 18+ years. Please understand that this funding has 
remained static, yet expenses have been increasing and other grant opportunities dwindling. This year we hope to gain more 
funding from the County to not only keep the District going, but to put it in a better position to thrive. We hope that you find that 
conservation in the Gunnison area is worthy of an increase in financial support for 2018. However, we will be grateful to accept any 
amount of funding the Commissioners are willing to approve. We cannot operate without the County’s continued support.  
 


 
4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 


 



mailto:lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org





Gunnison Conservation District


2017 2018 Budget


2018


Actual through 
7.31.17


Anticipated 2017 
Budget


-Under       +Over 
Budget


Anticipated 2018 
Budget


GCD ASSETS/FUND BALANCES 30,473.94 19,278.44
Income


Grant Income
Counties


Gunnison 1,000.00 2,000.00 -1,000.00 12,000.00
Hinsdale 1,200.00 1,000.00 200.00 1,200.00
Saguache 600.00 500.00 100.00 600.00


Total Counties 2,800.00 3,500.00 -700.00 13,800.00
DCT Brooke 16,278.79 32,985.00 -16,706.21 37,437.00
Direct Assistance (CO) 6,334.13 7,000.00 -665.87 6,000.00
NFWF 33K 3,615.39 4,600.00 -984.61 0.00


Total Grant Income 29,028.31 48,085.00 -19,056.69 57,237.00
Product Sales


Hat Income 56.72 0.00 56.72 0.00
Herbicide Income 4,300.04 8,000.00 -3,699.96 8,000.00
PAM Income 929.27 300.00 629.27 300.00
Sales Tax Discounts 42.93
Seed Income 15,466.50 15,000.00 466.50 15,000.00
Shipping Income 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00


Total Product Sales 20,795.46 23,800.00 -3,004.54 23,300.00
Revenue


Advertising Sold 100.00 120.00 -20.00 100.00
Annual Meeting Income 435.00 1,500.00 -1,065.00 1,500.00
Equipment Rental Income 20.00 100.00 -80.00 100.00
Interest Income 50.89 100.00 -49.11 100.00
Professional Fees Income 4,006.64 10,000.00 -5,993.36 10,000.00


Total Revenue 4,612.53 11,820.00 -7,207.47 11,800.00
Total Income 54,436.30 83,705.00 -29,268.70 92,337.00
Cost of Goods Sold


COGS Products
COGS Hats 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
COGS Herbicide 4,543.34 6,100.00 -1,556.66 6,100.00
COGS PAM 810.00 230.00 580.00 230.00
COGS Seed 12,542.72 11,500.00 1,042.72 11,500.00
COGS Shipping 0.00 500.00 -500.00 500.00


Total COGS Products 17,896.06 18,330.00 -433.94 18,630.00
Total COGS 17,896.06 18,330.00 -433.94 18,630.00


Gross Profit 36,540.24 65,375.00 -28,834.76 73,707.00
Expense


OPX
Advertising & Marketing 35.60 300.00 -264.40 300.00
Annual Meeting Expense 544.15 1,500.00 -955.85 1,500.00
Bank Transaction Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Contributions/Grants 0.00 400.00 -400.00 400.00
Dues and Subscriptions 577.25 650.00 -72.75 650.00
Equipment Maintenance 0.00 50.00 -50.00 50.00
Equipment, Computers Etc 0.00 150.00 -150.00 150.00
Information/Education 65.57 100.00 -34.43 1,000.00
Insurance W/C & Liability 1,373.96 1,600.00 -226.04 1,600.00
Office Supplies 361.03 250.00 111.03 250.00
Payroll Taxes 2,359.32 5,250.00 -2,890.68 5,250.00
Postage and Delivery 49.00 100.00 -51.00 100.00
Professional Fees Exp 31.64 0.00 31.64 0.00
Salary-DCT 20,696.20 45,000.00 -24,303.80 45,000.00
Salary-DM 11,200.00 20,800.00 -9,600.00 20,800.00
Sales tax license fee 0.00 20.00 -20.00 20.00
Travel & Meetings 0.00 400.00 -400.00 400.00


Total OPX 37,293.72 76,570.00 -39,276.28 77,470.00
Total Expense 37,293.72 76,570.00 -39,276.28 77,470.00


Net Income -753.48 -11,195.00 10,441.52 -3,763.00
REMAINING ASSET/FUND BALANCES 19,278.44 15,515.44


2017
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Gunnison Conservation District 
216 North Colorado St, Gunnison CO 81230 • (970) 642‐4461 


 


2017 Board of Directors & Staff 


 
 
Janet Coury, President 
PO Box 791 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970‐641‐4114 (home) 
buckhornapps@aol.com 
Elected: May 2003 
Re‐Appointed: April 2016 
Term Exp: May 2018 
 
 
Bill Ketterhagen, Vice‐President 
954 CR 13 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970‐306‐9020 (cell) 
bketterhagen@hotmail.com 
Elected: March 2015 
Appointed: April 2016 
Term Exp: May 2018 
 


 
Rufus Wilderson, Secretary/Treasurer 
24441 Highway 149 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970‐765‐6964 
rwilderson@wildersonlaw.com 
Elected May 2012 
Appointed: November 2016 
Term Exp: May 2020 
 
 
 


 
John Rozman, Supervisor 
24063 North Hwy 135 
Crested Butte, CO 81224 
970‐349‐5533 (home) 
970‐901‐5819 (cell) 
rozmanranch@crestedbutte.net 
Elected: May 1981 
Appointed: November 2016 
Term Exp: May 2020 
 
Dan Zadra, Supervisor 
151 Ute Lane 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970‐641‐6527 (home) 
970‐901‐5227 (cell) 
dan.zadra@state.co.us 
Elected:  June 2014 
Appointed: November 2016 
Term Exp: May 2020 
 
Brooke Vasquez, District Technician 
3452 County Rd 730 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970‐376‐2150 (cell) 
brooke.vasquez@co.nacdnet.net 
 
Kim Antonucci, District Manager 
200 S. Boulevard 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970‐209‐8146 (cell) 
kim@antonucci‐consulting.com 
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Gunnison Valley Animal Welfare League 


Address 1: PO Box 1834 


Address 2: 304 W Tomichi 


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970.641.1173 Fax Number:   


Email Address: info@gvawl.org 


Contact Person(s): Lora VanRenselaar 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $6,000  
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 
County funds will go directly to spaying/neutering, vaccinating, and providing necessary veterinary treatment of 
homeless County animals. 
 
Through our Rescue/Care/Adoption Program, GVAWL is the only agency in the County that: 
 


• Retrieves at-large pets from anywhere in Gunnison County 
• Regularly accepts relinquished pets 
• Either takes in individual feral cats or practices Trap/Neuter/Vaccinate/Return (TNVR) in colonies outside City 


limits – this practice allows the colonies to naturally diminish 
 
The health, safety, and mental/emotional health of all Community members and their pet animals are threatened by 
at-large pets.  The well-being of both our residents and our visitors is adversely affected by frightened, 
hungry/dehydrated, possibly ill dogs and cats at large in the County. 
 
This program speaks directly to the mission of Gunnison County government, to facilitate the highest quality of life 
possible for our residents and visitors. 
 
 
 
 
 







3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


 
We will provide our entire PACFA (State Pet Animal Care Facilities Agreement) report, which gives the numbers of and information 
about every animal taken in by GVAWL, as follows: 
 
Date 
Species (Dog, Cat, Small Mammal) 
Source (Relinquishment, Stray, etc., by City/County) 
Disposition (Adoption, etc.) 
Age Category 
 
Please see attached PACFA Report for 2016. 


 
4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 
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GUNNISON VALLEY ANIMAL WELFARE LEAGUE     I & E ACTUAL vs BUDGET     30 SEPTEMBER 2017


Actual Budget Var Notes
INCOME


    Adoption Donations 6,150 13,000 -6,850
    Contributions 10,164 20,000 -9,836
    Corporate Contrib 1,614 3,000 -1,386
    Fundraising 2,717 4,000 -1,283
    Grants 9,490 5,000 4,490
    Impound Fees 4,560 6,000 -1,440
    Service Contracts 4,073 6,000 -1,927 County owes us 4,000
   Other 454


TOTAL INCOME 39,222 57,000 -17,778


EXPENSES


    Operating
       Accounting & Software 1,773 500 -1,273
       Advertising 18 100 82
       Copying & Printing 339 300 -39
       Dues & Subscriptions 50 320 270
       Insurance 4,637 4,200 -437
       Gifts 0 0 0
       Licenses 439 360 -79
       Miscellaneous 0 0 0
       Office Supplies 550 800 250
       Phone & Internet 1,574 2,010 436
       Postage and PO Box 192 400 208
       Professional Fees 0 0 0
       Shelter Building - Repairs & Improvements 2,523 500 -2,023
       Shelter Building - Maintenance & Supplies 2,071 3,000 929
       Training 0 200 200
       Travel 0 0 0
       Utilities 2,607 3,000 393
       Web Site 810 1,080 270
       Volunteer Appreciation 26 0 -26
      Total Operating 17,609 16,770 -839


      Programs
           Rescue, Care, & Adoption
                Veterinary - Treatment 8,379 22,000 13,621
                Veterinary - Spay & Neuter 4,372 10,000 5,628
                Food & Supplies 1,039 4,000 2,961
                Vaccines & Meds 755 1,500 745







                Euthanasia 128 0 -128
                Total 14,673 37,500 22,827
 
           Feral Management
                SpayNeuter 192 250 58
                Vaccines, Veterinary Care 166 250 84
                Food & Supplies 127 500 373
                Total 485 1,000 515


           Community SN Asst
                Dog Spay 1,949 2,000 51
                Dog Neuter 1,710 1,500 210
                Cat Spay 990 1,000 -10
                Cat Neuter 661 500 161
                Program Expenses 0 0 0
                Total 5,310 5,000 -310


               Outreach & Education 178 0 -178
                   Program Expenses 0 0 0
                   Total 178 0 -178


                Total Programs 20,646 43,500 22,854


    Fundraising 1,752 1,500 -252


TOTAL EXPENSES 40,007 61,770 21,763


NET -785 -4,770 3,985







GUNNISON VALLEY ANIMAL WELFARE LEAGUE     I & E ACTUAL vs BUDGET     31 December 2016  


Actual Budget Var Notes
INCOME


    Adoption Donations 12,091 13,000 -909
    Contributions 26,965 25,000 1,965
    Corporate Contrib 3,752 3,500 252
    Fundraising 7,077 5,000 2,077
    Grants 10,088 5,000 5,088
    Impound Fees 4,060 6,000 -1,940
    Service Contracts 3,000 3,000 0


TOTAL INCOME 67,033 60,500 6,533


EXPENSES


    Operating
       Accounting & Software 874 700 -174
       Advertising 0 100 100
       Copying & Printing 599 200 -399
       Dues & Subscriptions 320 245 -75
       Insurance 4,069 4,000 -69
       Gifts 0 0 0
       Licenses 500 310 -190
       Miscellaneous 50 0 -50 1
       Office Supplies 856 800 -56
       Phone & Internet 2,007 1,500 -507
       Postage and PO Box 452 340 -112
       Professional Fees 549 0 -549 2
       Shelter Building - Repairs & Improvements 1,693 1,000 -693
       Shelter Building - Maintenance & Supplies 3,517 3,000 -517
       Training 0 700 700
       Travel 0 0 0
       Utilities 2,526 6,000 3,474
       Web Site 1,080 740 -340
       Volunteer Appreciation 987 0 -987
      Total Operating 20,079 19,635 -444


      Programs
           Rescue, Care, & Adoption
                Veterinary - Treatment 30,265 22,000 -8,265
                Veterinary - Spay & Neuter 10,361 10,000 -361
                Food & Supplies 3,270 6,000 2,730
                Vaccines & Meds 1,114 1,000 -114
                Euthanasia 190 0 -190







                Payroll 7,629 0 -7,629
                Payroll Tax Expense 602 0 -602
                Program Expenses 1,854 1,800 -54
                Total 55,285 40,800 -14,485
 
           Feral Management
                SpayNeuter 143 250 107
                Vaccines, Veterinary Care 123 250 127
                Food & Supplies 431 500 69
                Total 697 1,000 303


           Community SN Asst
                Dog Spay 2,720 1,000 -1,720
                Dog Neuter 1,562 1,500 62
                Cat Spay 1,020 1,000 20
                Cat Neuter 280 500 -220
                Program Expenses 0 0 0
                Total 5,582 4,000 -1,582


               Outreach & Education 574 500 -74
                   Program Expenses 60 0 -60 3
                   Total 634 500 -134


                Total Programs 62,198 46,300 -15,898


    Fundraising 2,007 1,000 -1,007


TOTAL EXPENSES 84,284 66,935 -17,349


NET -17,251 -6,435 -10,816


INCOME minus EXPENSES = NET    -17,251


Notes
     1     Meeting Room - Community Center
     2     Mediation $450, Legal $99
     3     Pet Expo - Fred Field Multi







2016 Other Total Animals
Dogs Cats


Adult Juvenile Adult Juvenile
   Count – End 2015/Begin 2016


                                            Shelter 6 4 4 1 10 5 2 17
                                            Foster 4 2 4 2 6


Total Beginning Count 10 4 6 1 14 7 2 23
    Intakes
       Stray 145 4 35 19 149 54 203
       Owner Relinquished 24 36 28 24 64 88
       Owner Req Euthanasia 1 1 0 1
       Transferred In – Colorado 12 12 8 12 20 32
       Other (Protective Custody, etc.) 8 1 3 9 3 12


          Total Live Intakes 190 5 86 55 195 141 0 336


Outcomes 
      Live Outcomes
         Adoptions 48 7 61 54 55 115 2 172
         Returned to Owner 139 2 19 1 141 20 161
         Transfer Out – Colorado 2 2 0 2
            Sub-Total Live Outcomes 189 9 80 55 198 135 2 335
     Other Outcomes
         Died 1 1 0 1
        Escaped, Etc. 0 0
        Shelter Euthanasia 1 6 1 6 7
        Owner Req Euthanasia 1 1 0 1
           Sub-Total Other Outcomes 3 0 6 0 3 6 0 9


  Total Outcomes 192 9 86 55 201 141 2 344


Count Begin 2016 10 4 6 1 14 7 2 23
Add Total Live Intakes 190 5 86 55 195 141 0 336
Subtract Total Outcomes 192 9 86 55 201 141 2 344
Count End 2016/Begin 2017 15


 Total Ending Count 8 0 6 1 8 7 15
                                            Shelter 5 0 5 1 5 6 11
                                            Foster 3 0 1 0 3 1 4


LOS 6 19 28 41 63


Dogs Cats SubTotal







 
 


Gunnison Valley Animal Welfare League  
Board of Directors – January 2017 


 
 
 
Cheryl Dandel – university acquisitions librarian 
12 Willow Lane, Gunnison 
 
Sue Knowles (Secretary/Treasurer) – retired – medical records; real estate 
825 W. Denver, Gunnison 
 
Kathy MacAllister – bank loan officer 
480 Pashuta, Gunnison 
 
Darrah Miller – retired 
601 N. Pine, Gunnison 
 
Sue Runge-Glass – owner, Next Best Thing petsitting 
193 Ute Lane, Gunnison 
 
Kathy Smith – Certified Veterinary Technician 
3286 County Road 730  
 
Lora VanRenselaar (President) – retired – editor; archaeobotanist 
271 Park Drive, Gunnison 





		County 2018 Application

		COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION

		Electronic Submittal: 

		Mailed Submittal:

		Adobe PDF Format

		Gunnison County Finance

		Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director

		Attn: Linda Nienhueser

		lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org

		200 E. Virginia Ave.

		Gunnison, CO 81230





		IE vs Budget 2017 09 30 Q3

		Sheet1



		IE vs Budget 2016.12.31  EOY

		Sheet1



		PACFA Stats 2016

		Sheet1



		BOARD 2017 May






 
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Project Hope of Gunnison Valley 


Address 1: PO BOX 1812 


Address 2:  


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-2712 Fax Number: N/A  


Email Address: director@hope4gv.org 


Contact Person(s): Shayla Fenti 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 12,000.00  


 
 


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 


 
Personnel Salary: $8,049.82 
 
Office Rent: $660.00 
 
Insurance: $1,188.50  
 
Office Supplies: $1,223.68  
 
Bookkeeping: $410.00 
 
Financial Review/Taxes: $468.00 
 
 



mailto:director@hope4gv.org





3. 
Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


 
Project Hope is requesting additional funding from the county to meet increased demands for services.  Project Hope offers 


confidential advocacy services to any individual who have been affected by relationship violence and/or sexual assault.  Our 


services are vital to the county since we are the only community-based organization in all of Gunnison providing services to victims.  


We are the only organization that provides services to individuals who choose not to report their abuse to law enforcement, and the 


only organization that is equipped to provide long-term follow up and support to victims.  We provide emergency services such as 


shelter, food, clothing and transportation to meet the needs of our clients.  We also offer access to a network of assistance both 


locally and statewide to ensure that the needs of our clients are being met.  Our trained advocates are available 24/7 to assist 


victims during their time of need.   Project Hope provided services to 97 individuals in 2016, including one victim of human 


trafficking.  As of the end of June 2017, Project Hope has provided services to 60 individuals.     


 


Project Hope distributes surveys to all of the clients we serve throughout the year to track their satisfaction with the assistance they 


received.  Additionally, surveys have been distributed to the community at large to determine how aware residents are of Project 


Hope and the services we provide.   


 


 


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 
Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 


Completed Application should be submitted to: 


   


Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 
 


Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   


 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 
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Account Income Amount


4100 Donations


4110 Individual Donations 5,000.00


4120 Corporate Donations 4,000.00


Board Donations 2,000.00


11,000.00


4400 Private Sector Grants


El Pomar Foundation 2,500.00


AV Hunter Trust 7,500.00


Anshutz Family Foundation 7,500.00


Bacon Family Foundation 10,000.00


CO Realtor Foundation 5,000.00


32,500.00


4310 City and County Grants


4312 City of Gunnison 2,000.00


4313 Town of CB 2,500.00


4314 Gunnison County 10,000.00


14,500.00


44520 Federal Grants


4332 VOCA 62,375.00


OVW 15,176.00


77,551.00


44540 State Grants


4324 DVP 26,203.00


26,203.00


161,754.00


Account Expense Amount


6100 Client Assistance


6114 Interpreters 100.00


6116 Transportation and Relocation 2,000.00


6120 Client Rent 4,900.00


6302 Food 150.00


6305 Shelter 13,860.00


English Support Group 500.00


6307 Clothing 100.00


6308 Misc Expeses 1,000.00


Spanish Support Group 500.00


23,110.00


6400 Insurance


6405 Workers Comp 2,877.00


6410 D&O Liability 864.00


PHGV Budget 2017


Client Assistance Total


Donations Total


City and County Grants Total


Federal Grants Total


Private Sector Grants Total


TOTAL INCOME


State Grants Total


Jan 1 - Dec 31 2017







6415 General Liability 555.00


6425 Surety Bond 134.00


4,430.00


6500 Office Expenses


6350 Fundraising 2,000.00


6502 Outreach 3,000.00


6503 Phone/Internet 3,000.00


6505 Office Supplies 1,800.00


6506 Postage&Shipping 600.00


6508 Rent 10,450.00


6509 Crisis Line 200.00


6513 Licenses&Fees 700.00


65150 Membership Dues 800.00


Mileage 3,188.00


Utilities 960.00


Printing and Copying 300.00


Volunteer Appreciation 300.00


27,298.00


6600 Payroll Expenses


6610 Executive Director 37,440.00


6618 Coordinator 24,960.00


6622 Advocate 12,480.00


6623 Spanish Advocate 6,240.00


6625 Payroll Taxes 6,205.68


87,325.68


6750 Professional Fees


Review and Taxes 1,170.00


6760 Bookkeeping 1,440.00


Subcontractor Counseling 5,040.00


7,650.00


6950 Travel 


6960 Hotel 900.00


6965 Meals 200.00


6150 Conferences and Training 2,000.00


3,100.00


152,913.68TOTAL EXPENSES


Insurance Total


Office Expenses Total


Payroll Expenses Total


Professional Fees Total


Travel Total







Project Hope of Gunnison Valley 
Board of Directors 2017 


 
Name:   Louis Smith Downey 
Title:   Board President 
Residence:  Crested Butte, CO 
Occupation:  Self-employed with J. Hilburn Men’s Clothier 
Term:   February 1, 2016 – February 1, 2019 
 
Name:   Hal Yale 
Title:   Board Treasurer 
Residence:  Gunnison, CO 
Occupation:  Retired CPA 
Term:   May 1, 2015 – May 1, 2018 
 
Name:   Marlo Pulliam 
Title:   Board Member 
Residence:  Crested Butte, CO 
Occupation:  Speech-Language Pathologist 
Term:   October 1, 2015 – October 1, 2018 
 
Name:   Rose Bogard 
Title:   Board Member 
Residence:  Crested Butte, CO 
Occupation:  Homemaker 
Term:   October 1, 2015 – October 1, 2018 
 
Name:   Jodi Wallace Zatorski 
Title:   Board Member 
Residence:  Crested Butte, CO 
Term:   November 1, 2016 – November 1, 2019 
 
Name:   Heidi Duryea 
Title:   Board Member 
Residence:  Crested Butte, CO 
Term:   August 1, 2017– August 1, 2020 
 
Name:   Steve Bolton 
Title:   Board Member 
Residence:  Crested Butte, CO 
Term:   September 1, 2017– September 1, 2020 
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Safe Ride of Gunnison County, Inc. 


Address 1: P.O. Box 239 


Address 2: 910 West Bidwell Avenue 


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-8243 Fax Number: 070-641-5053  


Email Address: rwhiting@gunnisonco.gov 


Contact Person(s): Robert Whiting 


  


  


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $4,000  
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 



mailto:rwhiting@gunnisonco.gov





All Funding that is received by Safe Ride will go directly toward operating 
expenses, to include: 
 
Vehicle costs 
     Fuel 
     Vehicle payments  
     Upkeep 
Phone service 
Insurance 
Accountant fees 
Driver stipends 
Payroll and other taxes 
General operating expenses 


3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 







Safe Ride will provide free, no questions asked rides three nights per week 
during the year.  We will also provide rides during nights that traditionally 
have higher incidents of drinking; these night include but are not limited 
to; Halloween, St Patrick’s Day, New Year’s Eve, the Fourth of July, and 
Cattlemen’s day week.  Our service area is inside the city of Gunnison and 
over a several mile radius around the city. 
 
Although we cannot measure the safety that this provides, we know that 
providing free rides to impaired people keeps many from driving, thus 
making our roads safer for all on nights when we operate.  We also know 
that this reduces incidents of disorderly conduct, vandalism and other 
problem behavior by taking people straight home from places where they 
were drinking, rather than having them walk home. 
 
Consuming alcohol is not a prerequisite for riding Safe Ride.  We also 
provide free rides to individuals and groups that do not want, or are not 
able to brave our cold winter nights.  In addition, we regularly bring people 
to and from the hospital when they have no alternative transportation.  We 
also have identified individuals that have consumed too much alcohol, and 
our drivers have provided interventions to them when needed. 
 
There are no other services similar to Safe Ride in the Gunnison area.  
During a typical night in Gunnison, we provide at least 100 free rides, and 
on busy nights we can see over 300 riders between 8:00pm and 3:00am.  
This brings our yearly rider total to over 20,000 rides. 
 


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 
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Safe Ride of Gunnison, inc.
     Proposed Budget 2018


Based on a     


Revenue Expenses


Donations Vehicle Expenses
City of Gunnison $4,000 Insurance $3,425
Misc $1,997 Fuel $4,338
WSCU Student Government $9,000 Maintenance $1,078
LEAF Funding $5,000  Misc $10,285
Marijuana Tax $8,000
Van sale $4,500
Gunnison County $4,500 Loan Payment $3,000  


Total $32,497                        Total $22,126
  


Court Deferrals/Surcharges Staffing Expenses
Municipal Court Surcharges $2,750 Driver stipends $11,025
County Court $102  Accountant $40
                  Total $2,852 Payroll tax $1,773


Total $12,838


         Total Revenue $35,349
Misc. Expenses  
Phone Service $504
  
                       Total $504


 


Revenue Over Expenses <119> Total Expenses $35,468


     
   
Hi Mountain Liquor 1,000 Includes donation jars
 Misc 658
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Six Points Evaluation and Training, Inc. 


Address 1: PO Box 1002 


Address 2: 1160 North Main 


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-3081 Fax Number: 970-641-0800  


Email Address: director@sixpointsgunnison.org 


Contact Person(s): Daniel Bruce 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $12,000  


 
 


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 


 
Six Points is respectfully requesting funding for the following operational needs: 


 
Residential and Supported Living Services (SLS) programming as follows:  $4,000.00:  Residential and SLS services allow 
our clients with developmental disabilities to be able to live independently, either in their own homes in the county or in three 
residences owned by Six Points in Gunnison. Without such assistance, many would have to live in group homes or be 
institutionalized in larger metropolitan areas. Hands-on assistance is provided as needed round the clock according to each client’s 
individual needs and may include assessment and training in personal care, such as eating/drinking, hygiene, medications, and 
health monitoring; household assistance, such as budgeting/money management, shopping assistance, laundry, meal 
preparation, cleaning and household maintenance; mentoring, such as decision making, planning, appointment scheduling, safety, 
nutrition, and relationship education; transportation, to access community services, employment, appointments, shopping, 
banking, and social activities; and, supported community connections, such as recreational/community activities, adaptive skills 
and socialization. Your continued funding will support the operational costs associated with this programming and allow our clients 
to enjoy the quality of life all of us enjoy in Gunnison County.  


 
Vocational services, including rehabilitation and supported employment as follows:  $6,000.00:  Six Points has several 
clients who are employed at local businesses in Gunnison who rely on assistance from our vocational staff to ensure successful 
employment. In addition, Six Points also has nine clients who work in the Six Points’ Thrift Store and require daily assistance and 
regular training to successfully complete their job requirements. The plan is to expand these services to more people with 
disabilities in Gunnison County within the next year (i.e., traumatic brain injury). In the last few months, we have completed 
research that indicates this is a need in the Gunnison Valley. Many individuals who have suffered from a TBI struggle to keep their 
job or find employment. These services are crucial in ensuring that our clients and other adults in our county can continue to be 
gainfully employed and are therefore, less dependent on government assistance to be able to live independent, fruitful lives in this 
valley.  
 
Landfill fees, delivery of unsalable goods and waste management expenses as follows:  $2,000.00:  The Six Points Thrift 
Store staff works diligently to accept only quality, gently-used merchandise in working order for resale in the store. Unfortunately, 
donations still slip by occasionally with merchandise that is dirty, torn, stained or broken and cannot be resold. We have increased 
our signage about no dumping after hours and hung signage stating we do not accept old TVs or outdated electronics. We also have 
security cameras to prosecute those who dump after hours. Still, some of these items slip in and since electronics are not accepted 
at the landfill, we have had to pay to have them recycled at the City’s Public Works offices, but have tried to educate the public 
about our expenses. Recently, we have reduced our waste management expenses due to providing a free pile for the community to 
take what we cannot sell. We have searched for other avenues to reduce our expenses; however, the avenues that we have found 
would cause us to need more storage space that we do not have, until the excess could be picked up. In addition, we cooperate 
with Donavon Moss to help us recycle various metals. Even with all of these measures in place, our waste management fees are 
very high due to a bigger store. Your support of this line item continues to be very important not only to our budget, but also in 
helping us keep the areas around our facility looking better and being safer for everyone. We want to be good neighbors and keep 
our new permanent home looking professional and inviting. 
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3. 
Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


 
Your favorable action on this application will help us continue to provide quality, county-based living supports and vocational 
services for adults with developmental disabilities and other special needs in our valley. 


  
With respect to the Residential and Supported Living Services (SLS) programs, the results of funding from the County will be 
measured by our ability to be able to support our clients living in Gunnison County without having to raise their rents or make cuts 


to their Service Plans due to a lack of monies available in the budget to cover these expenses. In addition, Six Points is required to 
conduct state and federal evaluations, which include regular, ongoing assessments of our clients with respect to their health, 
welfare and employment. Also, overall programming is reviewed through regular Program Quality Surveys conducted by the 
Colorado Division for Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities. Six Points continues to receive very favorable reviews through all 
of these program reports. In addition, we are very pleased with the feedback we get from family, natural supports and others in the 
community with respect to the care and support we provide to our clients.   
 
As for vocational training, we will measure the success of our regular client’s training through ongoing time study reviews, which 
are required by the State. In addition, each client has specific vocational goals within his or her Service Plan and we regularly 
assess their progress in achieving these goals. Finally, the biggest measure of our success with respect to the vocational training 
we provide is to measure each individual’s ability to secure and maintain successful employment within the county. 
 
Finally, with your support of our waste management operations, we will be able to continue to recycle as much as possible, to 
deliver unsalable merchandise to needy populations and to continue to keep our grounds as neat as possible through regular trash 
pick-ups. The best measurement of our waste management success will be to reduce this budget line item expense and be good 
neighbors. 
 
With respect to existing County services, without Six Points’ county-based living supports and training program, many of the 
individuals we serve would not be able to live independently in Gunnison County and would have to move to a more institutional 
setting in an urban area. This aligns directly with the County’s strategic measure to “Promote Prosperous, Collaborative and Healthy 
Communities” by “promoting optimal community and family health, safety and wellbeing” while sustaining essential health and 
human services. Six Points has been providing “optimal community and family health, safety and wellbeing” for the 
developmentally disabled in our county for over 40 years now in an efficient, professional, compassionate and resourceful system. 
As is the mission of Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services, Six Points, too, provides prevention, protection, 
advocacy and support services for our Gunnison and Hinsdale County-area clients and their families across their life spectrum so 
they can have an improved quality of life. 
 
In addition to these specific correlations with County services, we at Six Points believe that from a social perspective, our clients 
add diversity to our county’s population and show visitors and potential residents that Gunnison County promotes acceptance of all 
individuals, regardless of disabilities or other potential barriers. 
 
Finally, with respect to economic development, certainly the Six Points Thrift Store serves as a crucial retail outlet for many low-
income residents of our county who rely on our inexpensive household merchandise to sustain their lifestyle.  In addition, Six Points 
provides jobs for 24 regular employees and 9 client employees, and supports six clients who work in the community of Gunnison.  
All of these individuals add to the tax rolls of Gunnison County. 


 


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 
Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 


Completed Application should be submitted to: 


   


Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 
 


Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   


 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 
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Six Points Evaluation & Training, Inc.


FY 2018 Budget 


Budget Basis
July 2017 through June 2018


2018 Budget


Income


Fees


Comprehensive MED


Comp Residential 224,100.00$              


Comp Day Hab 18,900.00$                


Comp SE 21,600.00$                


Comp Transport 5,400.00$                  


Total Comprehensive MED 270,000.00$              


SLS


MED SLS Per Ass 5,406.00$                  


MED SLS Day Hab 9,792.00$                  


MED SLS SE 18,156.00$                


MED SLS Transport 2,244.00$                  


State SLS Per Ass 7,650.00$                  


State SLS Day Hab 22,236.00$                


State SLS SE 32,334.00$                


State SLS Transport 4,182.00$                  


SLS - Other


Total SLS 102,000.00$               


DVR 30,000.00$                 


Private Pay Income 6,000.00$                  


Total Fees 408,000.00$              


Grants


Town of Crested Butte 1,000.00$                  


City of Gunnison 4,500.00$                  


HUD Section 8 4,300.00$                  


Gunnison County 12,000.00$                


Private Grants 42,800.00$                 







Total Grants 64,600.00$                


Total Gov't Fees and Grants 472,600.00$              


In-Kind Donations 4,000.00$                  


Income from other sources


Thrift Store Revenue


Gift Certificates


Nontaxable Thrift Store revenue 500.00$                     


Thrift Store Revenue - Other 349,500.00$              


Total Thrift Store Revenue 350,000.00$              


Donations-Public Support 20,000.00$                


Fundraising Income 15,000.00$                


Savings from Operating for CI 2,400.00$                  


Transfer of temp reserved funds 5,000.00$                  


Mileage Reimbursement 800.00$                     


Interest Revenue 50.00$                       


Gain/Loss on Assets


Dividend Income


Insurance Settlements


Rental Income -$                           


Residential R & B 47,664.00$                


Total Income from other sources 440,914.00$              


Total Income 917,514.00$              


Expense


Operating Expenses


Advance from COI 24,585.51$                


CC Processing Fees 4,800.00$                  


Advertising 3,200.00$                  


Automobile


Fuel 3,600.00$                  


Titles & Registrations 450.00$                     


Repairs and maintenance 8,000.00$                  


Total Automobile 12,050.00$                


Beeper/Cell phone 550.00$                     


Cash over/short 300.00$                     


Depreciation Expense -$                           







Dues and Subscriptions 2,500.00$                  


Bank Fees and other penalties 40.00$                       


Employee/Client Welfare 600.00$                     


Equipment 1,000.00$                  


Equipment maintenance/contracts 2,000.00$                  


Fundraising Expenses 2,500.00$                  


Improvements -$                           


Capital Improvements 5,000.00$                  


Savings for Capital Improvement 2,400.00$                  


Insurance-Liab, Auto, D & O 21,500.00$                


Worker's Comp Insurance 15,500.00$                


Interest Expense -$                           


Licenses and fees 500.00$                     


Mileage Reimbursement 100.00$                     


Miscellaneous Expenses -$                           


NSF Clearing account -$                           


Office/Store Property Maint 2,500.00$                  


Postage 700.00$                     


PP Transaction fees 50.00$                       


Professional Fees


Accounting 5,000.00$                  


Total Professional Fees 5,000.00$                  


Recreation/Gifts 5,000.00$                  


Residential Expenses


RES Utilities 6,500.00$                  


RES Telephone 1,800.00$                  


RES Supplies 200.00$                     


RES Rent 21,600.00$                


RES Property Maintenance 3,000.00$                  


RES Medical 3,000.00$                  


RES Food


Food Stamps


Value Card discounts


RES Food - Other 16,000.00$                


Total RES Food 16,000.00$                







RES Custodial 2,000.00$                  


Total Residential Expenses 54,100.00$                


Staff Development Continuing Ed 3,000.00$                  


Supplies


Janitorial 2,100.00$                  


Office 2,600.00$                  


Merchandising supplies 900.00$                     


Total Supplies 5,600.00$                  


Suspense


Taxes


Travel Meals per diem 1,100.00$                  


Website Development 150.00$                     


Utilities


Disposal of unsaleable items -$                           


Internet 800.00$                     


Electric and Gas 9,000.00$                  


Telephone 2,000.00$                  


Trash removal 9,000.00$                  


Total Utilities 20,800.00$                


Region 10 Fees 60.00$                       


Total Operating Expenses 197,185.51$              


PR Expenses


CL CS Wages 26,714.51$                


CS Wages - Other 252,200.78$              


CL CS  PR Taxes 2,067.33$                  


CS PR Taxes - Other 19,847.82$                


CL SLS PR Taxes 1,240.40$                  


SLS PR Taxes - Other 12,976.86$                


CL SLS Wages 11,216.04$                


SLS Wages - Other 166,101.65$              


          G & Adm Wages 204,491.40$              


          G & Adm PR Taxes 16,951.95$                


Total PR Expenses 713,808.75$               


Total Expense 910,994.26$              


Net Income 6,519.74$                  







Six Points Evaluation & Training, Inc.


FY 2018 Budget 


Budget Basis
July 2017 through June 2018


2018 Budget


Income


Fees


Comprehensive MED


Comp Residential 224,100.00$              


Comp Day Hab 18,900.00$                


Comp SE 21,600.00$                


Comp Transport 5,400.00$                  


Total Comprehensive MED 270,000.00$              


SLS


MED SLS Per Ass 5,406.00$                  


MED SLS Day Hab 9,792.00$                  


MED SLS SE 18,156.00$                


MED SLS Transport 2,244.00$                  


State SLS Per Ass 7,650.00$                  


State SLS Day Hab 22,236.00$                


State SLS SE 32,334.00$                


State SLS Transport 4,182.00$                  


SLS - Other


Total SLS 102,000.00$               


DVR 30,000.00$                 


Private Pay Income 6,000.00$                  


Total Fees 408,000.00$              


Grants


Town of Crested Butte 1,000.00$                  


City of Gunnison 4,500.00$                  


HUD Section 8 4,300.00$                  


Gunnison County 12,000.00$                


Private Grants 42,800.00$                 







Total Grants 64,600.00$                


Total Gov't Fees and Grants 472,600.00$              


In-Kind Donations 4,000.00$                  


Income from other sources


Thrift Store Revenue


Gift Certificates


Nontaxable Thrift Store revenue 500.00$                     


Thrift Store Revenue - Other 349,500.00$              


Total Thrift Store Revenue 350,000.00$              


Donations-Public Support 20,000.00$                


Fundraising Income 15,000.00$                


Savings from Operating for CI 2,400.00$                  


Transfer of temp reserved funds 5,000.00$                  


Mileage Reimbursement 800.00$                     


Interest Revenue 50.00$                       


Gain/Loss on Assets


Dividend Income


Insurance Settlements


Rental Income -$                           


Residential R & B 47,664.00$                


Total Income from other sources 440,914.00$              


Total Income 917,514.00$              


Expense


Operating Expenses


Advance from COI 24,585.51$                


CC Processing Fees 4,800.00$                  


Advertising 3,200.00$                  


Automobile


Fuel 3,600.00$                  


Titles & Registrations 450.00$                     


Repairs and maintenance 8,000.00$                  


Total Automobile 12,050.00$                


Beeper/Cell phone 550.00$                     


Cash over/short 300.00$                     


Depreciation Expense -$                           







Dues and Subscriptions 2,500.00$                  


Bank Fees and other penalties 40.00$                       


Employee/Client Welfare 600.00$                     


Equipment 1,000.00$                  


Equipment maintenance/contracts 2,000.00$                  


Fundraising Expenses 2,500.00$                  


Improvements -$                           


Capital Improvements 5,000.00$                  


Savings for Capital Improvement 2,400.00$                  


Insurance-Liab, Auto, D & O 21,500.00$                


Worker's Comp Insurance 15,500.00$                


Interest Expense -$                           


Licenses and fees 500.00$                     


Mileage Reimbursement 100.00$                     


Miscellaneous Expenses -$                           


NSF Clearing account -$                           


Office/Store Property Maint 2,500.00$                  


Postage 700.00$                     


PP Transaction fees 50.00$                       


Professional Fees


Accounting 5,000.00$                  


Total Professional Fees 5,000.00$                  


Recreation/Gifts 5,000.00$                  


Residential Expenses


RES Utilities 6,500.00$                  


RES Telephone 1,800.00$                  


RES Supplies 200.00$                     


RES Rent 21,600.00$                


RES Property Maintenance 3,000.00$                  


RES Medical 3,000.00$                  


RES Food


Food Stamps


Value Card discounts


RES Food - Other 16,000.00$                


Total RES Food 16,000.00$                







RES Custodial 2,000.00$                  


Total Residential Expenses 54,100.00$                


Staff Development Continuing Ed 3,000.00$                  


Supplies


Janitorial 2,100.00$                  


Office 2,600.00$                  


Merchandising supplies 900.00$                     


Total Supplies 5,600.00$                  


Suspense


Taxes


Travel Meals per diem 1,100.00$                  


Website Development 150.00$                     


Utilities


Disposal of unsaleable items -$                           


Internet 800.00$                     


Electric and Gas 9,000.00$                  


Telephone 2,000.00$                  


Trash removal 9,000.00$                  


Total Utilities 20,800.00$                


Region 10 Fees 60.00$                       


Total Operating Expenses 197,185.51$              


PR Expenses


CL CS Wages 26,714.51$                


CS Wages - Other 252,200.78$              


CL CS  PR Taxes 2,067.33$                  


CS PR Taxes - Other 19,847.82$                


CL SLS PR Taxes 1,240.40$                  


SLS PR Taxes - Other 12,976.86$                


CL SLS Wages 11,216.04$                


SLS Wages - Other 166,101.65$              


          G & Adm Wages 204,491.40$              


          G & Adm PR Taxes 16,951.95$                


Total PR Expenses 713,808.75$               


Total Expense 910,994.26$              


Net Income 6,519.74$                  







Six Points Evaluation and Training, Inc. - Board of Directors – 2017 
 


(Please note that the Six Points Board of Directors adopted term limits effective 05/25/2010 and adopted each member’s term end date.) 


    


Sharon Taramarcaz 
President  & Exec. Committee Chair; 


Finance & Audit Chair; Nominating 
Committee Chair; Board Policy & Affairs 
Committee Chair; Building & Property Chair; 
Fundraising and Thrift Store Committees 
(Elected-06//2015/Term ends 12/2017) 
Bank Manager  


56935 E. Hwy 50 
Parlin, CO  81239 


641-3174 (h) 
641-9000 (w) 
209-9565 (c) 


staramarcaz@cobnks.com 
 


Traci Busse 
Vice President & Thrift Store Chair; Finance 


& Audit, Nominating, Program, Fundraising, 
and Building & Property Committees 
(Elected 10/2012/Term ends 12/2018) 
Restaurant Owner 


414 S. Taylor Street 
Gunnison, CO  81230 


641-2992 (h) 
596-0646 (c) 


garlicpiggy@aol.com 
 


Vacant 
Secretary  


 


   


Robert Wagner 
Treasurer & Finance & Audit and ??? 


Committees 
(Elected 06/2017/Term ends 06/2019) 
Universal Banker 


420 N Iowa St 
Gunnison, CO  81230 


951-234-9822 (c) robertjaywagner7@gmail.com 


Robin Cash 
Board Policy & Affairs and Program 
Committees 
(Elected 03/2017/Term ends 12/2018) 
Retired:  Higher Education 


PO Box 1455 
Crested Butte, CO  81224 


740-398-1455 (c) 
 


robingcash@gmail.com 
 


Brooke Christopherson 
Program Committee 
(Elected 12/2016/Term ends 06/2018) 
Student Representative - WSCU 


720 N Colorado St 
Apt 2301 
Gunnison, CO  81230 


719-351-1591 (c) brooke.christopherson@western.
edu 
 
 


Ricky Glatiotis 
Program and Building & Property 
Committees 
(Elected-12/2016/Term ends 12/2018) 
Six Points Client & Thrift Store Processing 
Clerk 


Willows Assisted Living 
300 North 3


rd
 Street #8 


Gunnison, CO  81230 
 


970-707-4147 (h) 
641-3031  
(Willows) 


 


Michael Meeuwsen 
Committees 
(Elected 06/2017/Term ends 09/2017) 
Physician 


  meeuwsenm@gmail.com 
 
 


Kathy Norgard 
Program Chair; and Grants Committee 
(Elected-12/2015/Term ends 12/2017) 
P/T Psychologist, licensed in AZ 


PO Box 2614 
Crested Butte, CO  81224 


349-6223 (h) 
Preferred 
520-325-6240 (c) 


knorgard@gmail.com 


Aubrey Scarff 
Committees 
(Elected – 6/2017/Term ends 6/2019) 
Occupation?? 


 231-881-2118 (c) aubree.scarff@gmail.com 
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SIX POINTS EVALUATION AND TRAINING INC. 


2017 Program Services Summary 
For Gunnison County – 2017 Contract for Service Agreement Final Report  


 
Six Points Evaluation and Training, Inc. (Six Points) currently serves 20 developmentally disabled adults in Gunnison 
and Crested Butte. The Gunnison County Board of Commissioners agreed to provide a total of $12,000 in funding 
assistance in 2017, which was utilized as follows: 
 


(A) A total of $5,000 was allocated for assistance with Vocational Services.  
Six Points currently provides vocational/day program services for 19 adult clients. Vocational services include 
day program assistance, activities and supported employment. Seven of these clients have also secured 
outside employment, either full or part-time, with businesses in the Gunnison Valley. These clients receive 
supported employment assistance to ensure that they are able to execute their jobs in the community 
successfully. Nine clients are employed at the Six Points Thrift Store and receive training, assistance and 
wages for their jobs of processing and selling donated merchandise. Three clients continue to have successful 
entrepreneurial businesses, which they started with Six Points’ assistance and leadership. As of June 30, 
2017, Six Points had billed for $6,956.13 for day program services and $12,101.01 for Supported Employment. 
Finally, we incurred $11,172.77 of vocational training expenses in the first half of the year, which we were not 
able to bill for through the state and federal Medicaid program due primarily to caps on clients’ service plans. 
Therefore, this funding from the County helped us sustain vital vocational training necessary to help our clients 
stay productively employed. 


  
(B) A total of $4,000 was allocated for assistance with Residential Comprehensive and SLS Services. 


Six Points currently provides residential comprehensive services to seven adult clients. All seven clients live in 
residences integrated within the community. Two of these clients live in a duplex owned by Six Points. One 
client resides in a mobile home donated to Six Points. Also, two clients live in rental units in town, one client 
lives in an apartment owned by his mother, and one client is paying off a mortgage. Six Points provides 
financial assistance to all of these residential clients in order for them to be able to live and thrive in Gunnison 
County. If it weren’t for this financial assistance, including this funding from the County, most of these clients 
would not be able to stay in Gunnison County and would have to move to the Front Range to receive services 
and therefore, would not be able to have the quality of life we have here in Gunnison County. In addition to our 
financial assistance, Six Points also provides residential services for these clients including assessment of 
physical and mental health, evaluation and training in financial management, domestic skills, social and 
recreational activities, accessing community services, transportation and the overall responsibility of 
monitoring and insuring the safety and welfare of the clients served. Overnight supervision and assistance is 
also available when needed. As of June 2017, Six Points has expended a total of $30,046.18 on room, board 
and housing expenses for our residential clients during just half of the calendar year. This total does not 
include any payroll expenses for staff providing these services.  


 
(C) A total of $3,000 was allocated for Landfill and Trash Services.    


As of June 30, 2017, Six Points has spent $4,981.43 in waste management and recycling in just half of the 
calendar year 2017. Unfortunately, after hours, we still often find donations dumped behind the building in 
spite of our increased signage and continued efforts to educate the public about only bringing in quality, clean 
donations in working order during regular business hours. We have tried to reduce our waste management 
expenses by providing the community with a “free pile” of goods that cannot be sold in the store. We have 
received great comments by making these goods available instead of initially putting them in the landfill. We 
are also still looking for other avenues to reduce our waste; however, our budget for trash removal is still very 
high. We do have surveillance cameras and will prosecute violators; so hopefully, this will continue to cut down 
on illegal dumping. 


 
In addition to the services outlined above, Six Points also provides a crucial resource of affordable merchandise for the 
entire Gunnison Valley through the operation of the Thrift Store. The Thrift Store continues to serve as a valuable 
outlet in the reuse philosophy of our environment helping to reduce amounts dumped into our local landfill. It also 
provides an essential source of clothing and merchandise for low income families in our county. Plus, Six Points 
collaborates with many other nonprofit and human service organizations in our county to provide free merchandise as 
needed and never turns away individuals or families who have a real need for free clothing or household goods. Thrift 
Store donations and purchases continue to grow. In fact, comparing the first half of the year to 2016, Thrift Store 
revenues have increased over 20%, primarily due to accepting debit/credit cards.       
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2018 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Young at Heart 
Address 1: 200 East Spencer 


Address 2:  


City: Gunnison State: Colorado Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-2107 Fax Number: No fax  


Email Address:  


Contact Person(s): Kenner Swedburg 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $46,873.06  


  
2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 


1)  The participation of seniors in the Gunnison Valley has increased by about 10% 
and it is taking the cooks longer to prepare additional meals.  It has also become 
increasingly obvious that a third person is needed in the kitchen to be called in 
when one of the two regulars has an emergency or and illness.  By trying to cut 
down on hours we have to have a plan “ B “  when we face this situation without 
notice.. 


2) We have ran over budget for the past two years and are trying to avoid any 
increase in costs to those seniors who are living on a very fixed income and not 
only does this provide their only balanced meals but also their only social outings. 


3) We have not budgeted enough time to do any deep cleanings and when the vents 
over the stoves were cleaned this year we had aa bill of over $1000.00 which we 
were obligated to split with the City of Gunnison on a 50/50 premise as all kitchen 
maintenance has been done historically. 







3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


We hope to be able to keep the hours stable and still provide a clean working space with the third person.  We will also allow for 
some flexibility with personality to keep costs down.  The third person hired will be making a lower rate of pay so could be used for 
longer periods of time as well as filling in for absences. 
 
We would also be able to stay within budget guidelines and not have to come up with additional money at the end of the year. 


 
4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) Budget detail for 2017 and 2018 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director Attn: Linda Nienhueser  


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


August 25, 2017 


 



mailto:lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org





Expenses 2017 Budget Proj. Actual Difference Notes
Salaries, FICA 33,896 41,501 -7,605
Telephone 696 696 0
Insurance 5,800 4,119 1,681
Groceries 23,926 23,926 0


Total 64,318 70,242 -5,924


Recipts
County 40,392
Gate Receipts 30,011


Total 70,403


Net Income -161


Meal Expense
(6,254 meals)
Grocery only $3.83
All costs $11.23


YAH Budget







Young at Heart 
Board of Directors 2017 


 
Name:   Kenner Swedburg 
Title:   Board President 
Residence:  Gunnison, CO 
Emial:   kennersswedburg@gmail.com 
Phone:   (970)641-6032 
Term Expires:  2018 
 
Name:   Bill Weigert 
Title:   Vice-president 
Residence:  Gunnison, CO 
Email:   antelopemesa@hotmail.com 
Phone:   (970)641-0867 
Term:   2017 
 
Name:   Pat Lazerus 
Title:   Treasurer 
Residence:  Gunnison, CO 
Email:   plazerus@hotmail.com  
Phone:   (970)642-0538; (970)275-9016 
Term Expires:  2019 
 
Name:   Jo Ann Stone 
Title:   Secretary 
Residence:  Gunnison, CO 
Phone:   (970)641-2663; (970)275-8037 
Email:   joann.stone@yahoo.com 
Term:   2017 
 
Name:   Virginia Walton 
Title:   Cashier 
Residence:  Gunnison, CO 
Email:   v walton@slacglobal.net 
Phone:   (817)504-1186 
Term:   2019 
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